60459320

(@5) CONTROL DATA

'NOS VERSION 2
INSTALLATION HANDBOOK

CDC® COMPUTER SYSTEMS:
CYBER 180
CYBER 170
CYBER 70

MODELS 71, 72, 73, 74
6000 |



REVISION RECORD

REVISION

DESCRIPTION

A
(04-26-82)

B
(01-27-83)

C
(10-11-83)

D

(10-12-84)
E

(03-22-85)

F
(09-30-85)

Handbook released; reflects NOS 2.0 (which succeeds NOS 1.4) at PSR level 562/552 and supersedes the
NOS Version 1 Installation Handbook. It documents the CYBER 170 Computer System, Models 825, 835,
and 855, and 819 disks; includes a section on APRDECK entries; adds IOB, PPB, DOWN, ISHARE, and
PRESET CMRDECK entries; drops documentation of ACCOUNT, AUTOROLL, BATCHIO, EI200, MAGNET, MSS
MASTER, PRIORITY, QPROTECT, TELEX, USERS, and VALID IPRDECK entries; adds BIO, EXTENDED STACK
PURGING, LOGGING, MAP, MASTER MSS, SECONDARY USER CARDS, and UNLOCK IPRDECK entries; and documents
the changed format of IPRDECK entries.

The handbook also documents the two new common disk area utility options (environment interface and
microcode) and three new decks for NOS installation parameters (COMSMSC, COMSSFS, and COMSSRU). It
drops documentation of decks COMPCMX, COMSEXP, and RESEQ, CPUMIR segmentation, and procedure file
LIBMOD.

The handbook drops documentation of Advanced Access Methods Version 1, ALGOL Version 4, COBOL
Version 4, COBOL Version 4 to COBOL Version 5 Conversion Aids, CYBER Database Control Systenm
Version 1, Data Description Language Version 2, Time-Sharing Module, Export/Import Module, and
TAF/TS Transaction Facility Data Manager. The handbook also drops documentation of the following
equipment: 841, 65x, 6671/6676/2550-100.

Revised to reflect NOS 2.1 at PSR summary level 580/577. This revision documents the CYBER 170
Computer System models 815, 865, and 875, and the 885-42 Disk Storage Subsystem; adds the Remote
Diagnostic Facility and Remote Host Facility; revises installation procedures for NOS 2, Cross, CCP,
and NAM; drops the use of procedures GENJOB and SYSTEM; adds procedures SETUP and MISCGET; adds
production environment installation through use of a global library; adds LID, PRIVILEGED RDF, and
RESIDENT RDF IPRDECK entries; adds short printer paper parameter to unit record EST entry; adds
two—-port multiplexer, network access device, and MAP III equipment EST entries; adds EST entry for
the 885~42 disk; drops IOB and UEC CMRDECK entries; adds LIDT and XM CMRDECK entries; revises
release tape contents; and includes editorial and technical corrections. Because of extensive
changes, change bars and dots are not used. This edition obsoletes all previous editions.

Revised to reflect NOS 2.2 at PSR summary level 596/587. This revision documents the installation
procedures for the Full Screen Editor, Interactive Transfer Facility, and NOS-SCOPE 2 Station
Facility. It documents changes to the CMRDECK and addition of the EQPDECK. This revision adds the
following items for multilevel security: deck COMSMLS, CMRDECK entry OPSECM, EQPDECK entry ACCESS,
and IPRDECK entries SECCATS, OQSH, and SECURES. It adds parameters for secure login; adds
information for the multihost capability; describes IPRDECK entries COMLIB, EI, MICRO, MEMORY
CLEARING, SpC, SPD, SPL, SPW, CLASS, and PCLASS; describes the modified MOVEPF utility; adds
verification for RHF; documents CTI changes; and adds more description of DECKOPL parameters and
procedures. This edition obsoletes all previous editions.

Revised to reflect NOS 2.3 at PSR level 617/617. This revision documents the Tailored Release
Process (TRP). Deadstart deck and CIP documentation have been deleted and moved to the Analysis
Handbook and the CIP User”s Handbook. Because of extensive changes, change bars and dots are not
used and all pages reflect the current revision level. This edition obsoletes all previous editions.

Revised to reflect NOS 2.4.1 at PSR level 630. This revision documents the CYBER 180 Computer
Systems Models 840, 850, and 860, the 895 Disk Storage Subsystem, and installation information for
Concurrent Maintenance Library (CML) and Mass Storage Archival Subsystem (MAS). This revision
obsoletes all previous editions.

Revised to reflect NOS 2.4.2 at PSR level 642. This revision documents modifications to DECKOPL
procedures, gives more detailed documentation for controlware installation, and documents the CYBER
180 Computer System Model 990. This revision obsoletes all previous editions.

Publication No.
60459320

REVISION LETTERS I, 0, Q, S, X AND Z ARE NOT USED.

Address comments concerning this
manual to:

Control Data Corporation
Technology and Publications Division

© 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986 4201 North Lexington Avenue

by Control Data Corporation St. Paul, Minnesota 55126-6198
All rights reserved

Printed in the United States of America or use Comment Sheet in the back of

this manual.



REVISION RECORD

i Y0 S ML, P T BT AN, 1 05 TR AR, 47 TR 7

REVISION

DESCRIPTION

G
12/16/85

H
09/25/86

Revised to reflect NOS 2.4.3 at PSR level 647. This revision documents installation of CDCNET, gives
information on the upgrade process from one PSR level to the next, and adds additional enhancements
to the SYSGEN documentation.

Revised to reflect NOS 2.5.1 at PSR level 664/650. This version gives specific instructions for
performing four types of installations: first-time, upgrade, component, and corrective. It also
gives instructions for installing dual-state systems and CDCNET. Because of extensive changes,
change bars and dots are not used and all pages reflect the current revision level. This edition
obsoletes all previous editions.

Publication No.
60459320

3/4







LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

New features, as well as changes, deletions, and additions to information in this manual, are indicated by bars in the margins or by a dot

near the page number if the entire page is affected. A bar by the page number indicates pagination rather than content has changed.

PAGE REV PAGE REV PAGE REV PAGE REV PAGE REV
Front Cover - 4-5 H 7-25 H 7-84 H 7-143 H
Title Page - 46 H 7-26 H 7-85 H 7-144 H
2 H 4-7 H 7-27 H 7-86 H 7-145 H
3 H 4~-8 H 7-28 H 7-87 H 7-146 H
4 H Divider - 7-29 H 7-88 H 7-147 H
5 H 5-1 H 7-30 H 7-89 H 7-148 H
6 H 5-2 H 7-31 H 7-90 H 7-149 H
7 H 5-3 H 7-32 H 7-91 H 7-150 H
8 H 5-4 H 7-33 H 7-92 H 7-151 H
9 H 5-5 H 7-34 H 7-93 H 7-152 H
10 H 5-6 H 7-35 H 7-94 H 7-153 H
11 H 5-7 H 7-36 H 7-95 H 7-154 H
12 H 5-8 H 7-37 H 7-96 H 7-155 H
13/14 H Divider - 7-38 H 7-97 H 7-156 H
15 H 6-1 H 7-39 H 7-98 H 7-157 H
16 H 6-2 H 7-40 H 7-99 H 7-158 H
17 H 6-3 H 7-41 H 7-100 H 7-159 H
18 H 6-4 H 7-42 H 7-101 H 7-160 H
19 H 6-5 H 7-43 H 7-102 H 7-161 H
Divider - 6-6 H 7-44 H 7-103 H 7-162 H
1-1 H 6-7 H 7-45 H 7-104 H 7-163 H
1-2 H 6-8 H 7-46 H 7-105 H 7-164 H
1-3 H 6-9 H 7-47 H 7-106 H 7-165 H
1-4 H 6-10 H 7-48 H 7-107 H 7-166 H
Divider - 6-11 H 7-49 H 7-108 H 7-167 H
2-1 H 6-12 H 7-50 H 7-109 H 7-168 H
2-2 H 6-13 H 7-~51 H 7-110 H 7-169 H
2-3 H 6-14 H 7-52 H 7-111 H 7-170 H
2-4 H 6-15 H 7-53 H 7-112 H 7-171 H
2=5 H 6-16 H 7-54 H 7-113 H 7-172 H
2-6 H 6-17 H 7-55 H 7-114 H 7-173 H
2-7 H 6-18 H 7-56 H 7-115 H 7-174 H
2-8 H 6-19 H 7-57 H 7-116 H 7-175 H
2-9 H 6-20 H 7-58 H 7-117 H 7-176 H
2-10 H Divider - 7-59 H 7-118 H 7-177 H
2-11 H 7-1 H 7-60 H 7-119 H 7-178 H
2-12 H 7-2 H 7-61 - H 7-120 H 7-179 H
2-13 H 7-3 H 7-62 H 7-121 H 7-180 H
2-14 H 7-4 H 7-63 H 7-122 H 7-181 H
2-15 H 7-5 H 7-64 H 7-123 H 7-182 H
2-16 H 7-6 H 7-65 H 7-124 H 7-183 H
Divider - 7-7 H 7-66 H 7-125 H 7-184 H
3-1 H 7-8 H 7-67 H 7-126 H 7-185 H
3-2 H 7-9 H 7-68 H 7-127 H 7-186 H
3-3 H 7-10 H 7-69 H 7-128 H 7-187 H
3-4 H 7-11 H 7-70 H 7-129 H 7-188 H
3-5 H | [7-12 H 7-71 H 7-130 H 7-189 H
3-6 H 7-13 H 7-72 H 7-131 H Divider -
3-7 H 7-14 H 7-73 H 7-132 H 8-1 H
3-8 H 7-15 H 7-74 H 7-133 H 8-2 H
3-9 H 7-16 H 7-75 H 7-134 H 8-3 H
3-10 H 7-17 H 7-76 H 7-135 H 8-4 H
3-11 H 7-18 H 7-77 H 7-136 H 8-5 H
3-12 H 7-19 H 7-78 H 7-137 H 8-6 H
Divider - 7-20 H 7-79 H 7-138 H 8-7 H
4-1 H 7-21 H 7-80 H 7-139 H 8-8 H
4-2 H. 7-22 H 7-81 H 7-140 H 8-9 H
4=3 H 7-23 H 7-82 H 7-141 H 8-10 H
4=4 H 7-24 H 7-83 H 7-142 H 8-11 H

60459320 H




>
w
[+ 4
w
[&]
<
a
>
w
[+ 4
1]
(L
<
[+ %
>
w
0@
t ’
S
<
o
>
Ml mm===
Is)
o
[V]
£ .
w v
[T} >
<)l TITYES
o XXM X
eeeemk
v °© Yo 3]
£ ee80d
HHHHOM
>
E (Rl - - R - - - R - - - =R B~ - - - -l = o - = o=l = - - = R R R Il - - - R - -0 - - - - B ===~ - - == =~ =- e = == == = N == -]
w
(Y H o " " r - H oo
< ) ] o) ] ) ) ) [Tl
o o ] - o o o o T KK
B O~ NM-F N O O m N M INO A O - N d o e A o-=au v
V1234567891111111V.I.23/456789111_11.I.1 D NN TN ONON et DN P =t >N 5D A NN FNONDODAN~ > YT
R e T A A R R I L T S S U S T S T I D T S L A N A N I < N S = = A N~ I Ot O O~ B+
AR RNANRNRROAT N AL L L LI LLL LI LILILIOARNAMMAMAOMMAANAMAALOOARAR B AR MR RERREERANH

60459320 H



PREFACE

PURPOSE

This handbook describes the installation of the CONTROL DATA® Network Operating System (NOS)
Version 2.5.1 and its products. NOS controls the operation of the following computer
systems:

e CDC® CYBER 180 Computer Systems
Models 810, 830, 835, 840, 845, 850, 855, 860, and 990

. CDC CYBER 170 Computer Systems
Models 171, 172, 173, 174, 175, 176, 720, 730, 740, 750, 760, 815, 825, 835, 845,
855, 865, and 875

) CDC CYBER 70 Computer Systems
Models 71, 72, 73, and 74

° CDC 6000 Computer Systems

AUDIENCE

If you will not be modifying the software, you should be familiar with the basic operations
of a Control Data computer, For example, you should know how to assign and label tapes and
how to enter commands at the system console. For this information, refer to the NOS
Operations Handbook and the NOS Reference Set, Volume 3.

If you will be customizing the software during installation, you should be familiar with
NOS, COMPASS, and each product you are customizing. In other words, you should be familiar

with the information provided in the NOS 2 Analysis Handbook and with the information
provided in reference manuals for the products you are customizing.’

MANUAL ORGANIZATION

This handbook describes the software installation of NOS and its entire product set. You
can disregard any information about products you have not ordered.

This handbook is organized in the following manner:
e Chapter 1 briefly summarizes the four types of NOS installations, discusses dual-
state installations, and gives general guidelines for beginning all types of

installations.

. Chapter 2 describes how to install a full order of NOS and its product set for the
first time on a dedicated system.

° Chapter 3 describes how to install a new version of NOS on a system currently
running a prior version of NOS. '

60459320 H 7



Chapter 4 describes how to install additionmnal products on a system currently running
NOS.

Chapter 5 describes how to install corrective code and Batch Critical Update (BCU)
code to a system currently running NOS.

Chapter 6 describes how to customize deadstart tape binaries and permanent files.

Chapter 7 contains special information for configuring and customizing NOS and each
of its products.

Chapter 8 describes the SYSGEN utility.

Chapter 9 contain descriptions of special installation commands, parameters, and
procedures.

The six appendixes contain reference information: a glossary of terms, the file
formats of the source materials, special information for a 63-character set
installation, Remote Diagnostic Facility information, system configurations, and
installation verification information.

CONVENTIONS

The following conventions are used throughout this handbook:

CYBER 170 and 180 Computer Systems that share functional and architectural
attributes are called CYBER 180-class machines. For example, the CYBER 180 Computer
Systems and the CYBER 170 Models 815, 825, 835, 845, and 855 are called CYBER
180-class machines,

The term CYBER 70 Computer Systems refers to models 71, 72, 73, and 74 only.
The terms command and control statement are interchangeable.

Extended memory for model 176 is large central memory extended (LCME). Extended
memory for the CYBER 180-class machines is unified extended memory (UEM). Extended
memory for models 865 and 875 includes unified extended memory and may also include
extended core storage (ECS) or extended semiconductor memory (ESM). Extended memory
for all other NOS computer systems is either ECS or ESM. ECS and ESM are the only
forms of extended memory that can be shared in an ECS multimainframe complex and can
be accessed by a distributive data path (DDP).

ECS refers to both ECS and ESM, and extended memory refers to all forms of extended
memory unless otherwise noted. However, when referencing extended memory in the
context of an ECS multimainframe complex or DDP access, UEM and LCME are excluded.

Uppercase letters within command formats must be entered exactly as given; replace
lowercase letters with appropriate characters as described in the text.

At all sites, you must specify Job and USER commands. The CHARGE command is not
required at all sites.

The CDC 18002-2 console is available as an option for CYBER 180 models 810 and 830
systems using the NOS 2.3 level 617 or a later operating system., This product
includes a CDC 634B display terminal (also known as the 721-21 display terminal) and
an AV117A cable. This console is referred to throughout this handbook as CC634B.

60459320 H



e Press CR means press the carriage return key on the CC545 console or press the NEXT
key on the CC634B console.

e The values psrin and psrout are substituted throughout the text for actual PSR
numerical values. The value psrin refers to the NOS release level and psrout refers
to the PSR level of any products you customize when building products from source.

SUBMITTING COMMENTS

The last page of this manual is a comment sheet. Use the comment sheet to suggest specific
improvements for the manual and to report any errors. If the comment sheet has already been
used, you can mail your comments to:

Control Data Corporation

Technology and Publications Division
ARH219

4201 Lexington Avenue North

St. Paul, MN 55126-6198

If you have access to SOLVER, an online problem reporting facility, you can use it to submit
comments about the manual, Use NS2 as the product identifier.

RELATED PUBLICATIONS

Control Data manuals are available through Control Data sales offices or Control Data
Literature and Distribution Services (308 North Dale Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55103).

The NOS System Information Manual is an online manual that includes brief descriptions of
all NOS and NOS product manuals. To access this manual, log in to NOS and enter the command
EXPLAIN,

Programming information for the various forms of extended memory can be found in the COMPASS
Reference Manual and in the appropriate computer system hardware reference manual.

EXTENDED MEMORY MANUALS

Publication
Control Data Publication Number
Extended Semiconductor Memory Hardware Reference Manual 60455990
Extended Core Storage Reference Manual 60347100
Extended Core Storage II and Distributive Data Path Reference Manual 60430000

60459320 H



NOS 2 MANUALS

Control Data Publication

Common Memory Manager Version 1 Reference Manual

COMPASS Version 3 Reference Manual

CYBER Initialization Package (CIP) User”s Handbook

CYBER Loader Version 1 Reference Manual

CYBER Record Manager Advanced Access Methods Version 2 Reference Manual

CYBER Record Manager Basic Access Methods Version 1 Reference Manual

FORM Version 1 Reference Manual

Modify Version 1 Reference Manual

NOS Version

NOS Version

NOS Version

NOS Version

NOS Version

NOS Version

NOS Version

NOS Version

NOS Version

NOS Version

NOS Version

2

2

2

2

2

Administration Handbook

Analysis Handbook

Applications Programmer”s Instant
Diagnostic Index

Network Terminal User”s Instant

Operations Handbook

Applications Installation Handbook
Reference Set, Volume 3, Systems Commands
Reference Set, Volume 4, Program Interface
Systems Programmer”s Instant

Security Administrator”s Handbook

On—-Line Maintenance Software Reference Manual

SYMPL Version 1 Reference Manual

10

Publication

Number
60499200
60492600
60457180
60429800
60499300
60495700
60496200
69450100
60459840
60459300
60459560
60459390
60459380
60459310
84002760
60459680
60459690
60459370
60460410
60454200

60496400

60459320 H



OPTIONAL PRODUCT MANUALS

, Control Data Publication

APL Version 2 Reference Manual

BASIC Version 3 Reference Manual

CDCNET Configuration and Site Administration Guide

CDCNET Network Operations Manual

COBOL Version 5 Reference Manual

Concurrent Maintenance Library Reference Manual

Conversion Aids System Version 3 Reference Manual

CYBER Cross System Version 1 Build Utilities Reference Manual
CYBER Cross System Version 1 Macro Assembler Reference Manual
CYBER Cross System Version 1 Micro Assembler Reference Manual
CYBER Cross System Version 1 PASCAL Reference Manual

CYBER Interactive Debug Version 1 Reference Manual

Data Catalogue 2 Version 2 Reference Manual

DMS-170 CYBER Database Control System Version 2
Application Programming Reference Manual

DMS-170 CYBER Database Control System Version 2
Data Administration Reference Manual

DMS~170 Query Update/CYBER Record Manager
Data Administration Reference Manual

FORTRAN Data Base Facility Version 1 Reference Manual

FORTRAN Extended Version 4 Common Library
Mathematical Routines Reference Manual

FORTRAN Extended Version 4 Reference Manual

FORTRAN Extended Version 4 to FORTRAN Version 5
Conversion Aids Program Version 1 Reference Manual

FORTRAN Version 5 Common Library Mathematical Routines Reference Manual
FORTRAN Version 5 Reference Manual
MSSI Version 3 Installation Handbook

MSSI Version 3 Reference Manual

60459320 H

Publication
Number

60454000
19983900
60461550
60461520
60497100
60455980
19265358
60471200
96836500
96836400
96836100
60481400

60483350
60485300
60485200

60482100

60482200

60498200

60497800

60483000
60483100
60481300
60458830

60458820

11



Control Data Publication

Message Control System Version 1 Reference Manual

Network Access Method Version 1 Host Application Programming
Reference Manual

Network Access Method Version 1/Communications Control Program *

Version 3 Terminal Interfaces Reference Manual
Network Definition Language Version 1 - Reference Manual
NOS Full Screen Editor User”s Guide

PASCAL Version l.1 Reference Manual

Query Update Version 3 Reference Manual

Remote Batch Facility Version 1 Reference Manual
Remote Host Facility Access Method Reference Manual
Screen Formatting Reference Manual

STIMULA 1 Reference Manual

Sort/Merge Version 5 Reference Manual

TAF Version 1 Reference Manual

TAF/CRM Data Manager Version 1 Reference Manual
Text Editor Version 1 Reference Manual

Update Version 1 Reference Manual

XEDIT Version 3 Reference Manual

8-Bit Subroutines Version 1 Reference Manual

12

Publication
Number

60480300

60499500

60480600
60480000
60460420
60497700
60498300
60499600
60459990
60460430
60234800
60484800
60459500
60459510
60436100
60449900
60455730

60495500

60459320 H



HARDWARE MANUALS

Control Data Publication

CYBER 70 Computer System Model 71 Hardware Reference Manual
CYBER 70 Computer.System Model 72 Hardware Reference Manual
CYBER 70 Computer System Model 73 Hardware Reference Manual
CYBER 70 Computer System Model 74 Hardware Reference Manual
CYBER 170 Computer System Hardware Reference Manual

CYBER 170 Computer Systems Models 720, 730, 740, 750, 760, and 176
Level B/C Hardware Reference Manual

CYBER 170 Computer Systems Models 815 and 825 Hardware Reference Manual

CYBER 170 Computer Systems Models 865 and 875
Hardware Reference Manual

CYBER 170/180 Computer Systems Models 835, 845, and 855
Hardware Operator”s Guide

CYBER 170/180 Computer Systems Models 835, 840, 845, 850, 855,
860, and 990 (CYBER 170-State) Hardware Reference Manual

CYBER 180 Computer Systems Models 810 and 830 (CYBER 170-
State) Hardware Reference Manual

CYBER 180 Computer Systems Models 810 and 830 Hardware Operator”s Guide
2550-2 Host Communication Processor Hardware Reference Manual
380-170 Network Access Device Hardware Reference Manual

6400/6500/6600 Computer Systems Reference Manual

DISCLAIMER

NOS and its product set are intended to be
used only as described in this document.
Control Data cannot be responsible for the
proper functioning of undescribed features
or parameters.

60459320 H

Publication

Number
60453300
60347000
60347200
60347400

60420000

60456100

60469350

60458920

60458390

60469290

60469420
60469440
74375500
60458500

60100000

13/14






l. INTRODUCTION

Introduction

Types of Installations

Customizing Installations

Dual-State Installations

Preparing for an Installation
Collect All Release Tapes
Collect and Update Manuals
Read All Release Bulletins

2. FIRST-TIME INSTALLATION

Introduction
Step 1: Prepare for Your Installation
Hardware Inventory
Software Inventory
Deadstart Deck Requirements
Configuration File Requirements
Initial Deadstart Preparation
Step 2: Deadstart the System
Step 3: Install Permanent Files
Step 4: Bring Up a Network Terminal
CDCNET Network (DI Requirements
and Information)
CCP Network (255x Requirements
and Information) A
Activating the Network
Step 5: Configure the System
Deadstart Decks
Configuration Files
Step 6: Deadstart the New System
Step 7: Wrapup
User Names and Passwords
Installation of Online Manuals
Installation of Concurrent
Maintenance Library (CML)

3. UPGRADE INSTALLATION

Introduction
Step l: Create New User Names
Step 2: Set Up Installation Tools
Step 3: Update Configuration Files
and Decks
Updating the Deadstart Decks
Creating or Updating
Configuration Files
Step 4: Write a New Deadstart Tape
Step 5: Override Automatic File
Installation:

60459320 H

CONTENTS

—
| |
—

|
FPRrLONF-- -

N el i e
1

N
1
—

| !
W W~ -

— -0 L1 &

Step 6: Install Permanent Files
Step 7: Deadstart the New System

4. COMPONENT ORDER INSTALLATION

Introduction
Step 1l: Create New User Names
Step 2: Set Up Installation Tools
Products Requiring
Configuration Tools
Permanent File Based Products
Standard Products
Step 3: Update Configuration Files
and Decks
Step 4: Write a New Deadstart Tape
Step 5: Override Automatic File
Installation
Step 6: Install Permanent Files
Step 7: Deadstart the New System

5. CORRECTIVE CODE INSTALLATION

SOLVER Modification Sets
Using MODIFY for NOS and NOS
Products
Using UPDATE for COMMON Product
Set, Network Host Products,
CCP, and CROSS
CDCNET Batch Critical Update (BCU)
Preliminaries
Procedure
Cleanup
Dual-State Batch Critical Update
(BCU)
Correcting the Dual-State Partner
Correcting an Earlier Version of
NOS

6. CUSTOMIZING INSTALLATIONS

Introduction
Customizing Deadstart Tape Binaries
Step 1: Load the Installation
Tools and Files
Step 2: Customize the
Installation Procedures
Step 3: Create USER Files
Step 4: Create Files GLOBLIB
and PRODUCT
Step 5: Execute the MODOPL
Procedure

5-2
5-4
5-4
5-4
5-6

15



Step 6: Build Products from
Source Code
Step 7: Create a New Deadstart
Tape
Customizing Permanent Files

7. SPECIAL PRODUCT INSTALLATION
INFORMATION

Subsystem Initiation
Subsystem Startup Files
Subsystem Enable and Disable
Commands
Automatic Subsystem Initiation
AAM2 - CYBER Record Manager Advanced
Access Methods Version 2
User File Directives
Additional Procedures
APL2 - APL Version 2
Unique Parameters
APL Entry Message
SYSGEN Functions
APL Validation Requirements
BAM - CYBER Record Manager Basic
Access Methods Version 1
BASIC3 - BASIC Version 3
CCL - CYBER Control Language
Version 1
Installation Parameters
Additional Procedures
CCP - CYBER Cross System and
Communications Control Program
Hardware Requirements
Configuration Information
Released Software Variants
Build Steps Description
Binary Installation Option
General Build Step Call
Security Character Parameters
CROSS - Cross System Installation
Installation Parameters for CROSS
CCPPH1 - CCP Phase 1
CCPBLB ~ CCP Binary Library
CCPVAR - CCP Variant
CCPEDIT - Edit Variant Module
CCPLOAD - Generate CCPLOAD File
CCPPURG - CCP/Cross Installation
Files Purge
CCP/Cross Permanent Files
CCP System Definition
CCP Variant Load Module
Definition
CCP Load File Definition
CCP Extra PLs Definition
CCP/Cross Installation Examples
CDCS2 — CYBER Database Control System
Version 2
Unique Parameters

16

~N~
I
——

Tl\l
NN

|
O oot

NN SN NNSNNY
|

CDC Procedure File
Special Notes
Accounting Table
CDCNET - Control Data Distributed
Communications Network
Configuration Information
Installing CDCNET for the First
Time During a System Upgrade
Upgrading CDCNET
Activating a New CDCNET
Installation Wrapup Activities
NPA Database Maintenance
CDCNET Host Application (CHAl)
Product Content
Unique Parameters
Message Templates
NAM Startup Procedure File
Changes
CDCNET Network Host Application
Program Requirements
Network Definition Language (NDL)
Requirements
CID - CYBER Interactive Debug
Version 1
COBOL5 and COBOL5Q - COBOL Version 5
Installation Procedures
Unique Parameters
Installation Parameters
DCL ~ Data Catalogue Version 2
Product Dependencies
SYSGEN Functions
Dual - Dual State
Unique Parameters
Configuration Information
Dual State Source Library
Dual State on Older NOS Systems
Batch Critical Updates
NOS and NOS/VE Memory Allocation
NOS RUNJOBS Modification
NOS ACCFILE
NOS ACCFILE Modification
FDBF - FORTRAN Database Facility
Version 1
Product Dependencies
Unique Parameters
FSE -~ Full Screen Editor
FSEEX and SMFEX Implementations
SMF Procedure File
Installation Parameters °
Site-Defined Teach File
SYSGEN Functions for FSE
SMFSTAT Procedure
FTN4, FTNTS, and FIN5 — FORTRAN
Extended Version 4, FORTRAN
Extended Version 4 with Interacive
Option, and FORTRAN 5
Model Parameter

7-70

7-71
7-72
7-72
7-72
7-73
7-74
7-74
7-74
7-75

60459320 H



Installation Parameters for FIN4
and FINTS .
Installation Parameters for FIN5
Integer Multiply FCOs
IAF - Interactive Facility Version 1
Installation Parameters
IAF Procedure File
Special Notes
ITF - Interactive Transfer Facility
Version 1
Product Dependencies
ITF Command
ITF Shutdown and Idledown
LCS3 and FCS3 - Conversion Aids
System Version 3
User File Directives for LCS3
LOADER - CYBER LOADER Version 1
Unique Parameters
Installation Parameters for
Loader
MAP Subsystem
MSSI Validation Requirements
Procedures for Initiating MSSIL
MCS - Message Control System
Version 1
Unique Parameters
Installation Parameters
MCS Procedure File
Special Notes

MSE - Mass Storage Extended Subsystem

Unique Parameters
Configuration Information
Common Deck Parameters
MSS - Mass Storage Subsystem
Version 1
Unique Parameters
MSS Procedure File
Special Notes
NAM5/NAM5D - Network Access Methods
Version 1
Configuration Information
Special Notes
Unique Parameters
NAM Procedure File
USER File Directives
Network Startup Master File
NOS and NOS2B - Network Operating
System
Configuration Information
Installation Parameters
819 PPU Driver Installation
NSS - NOS-SCOPE 2 Station Facility 1
Configuration Information
Spun—-0ff Task (SPOT) Memory
Requirements
Installation Parameters
PSU - Printer Support Utility
Version 1.1

60459320 H

7-88
7-88
7-89
7-90
7-90
7-90
7-91

7-92
7-92
7-93
7-94

7-99

7-100
7-100
7-100

7-101
7-101
7-101
7-102
7-103
7-104
7-104
7-104
7-105

7-106
7-106
7-106
7-106

7-107
7-107
7-109
7-109
7-110
7-111
7-112

7-127
7-127
7-128
7-145
7-146
7-146

7-147
7-149

7-153

Configuration Information
PSU Command
Special Versions of PSU
PSULINK Procedure
File Placement
NDL File Entries
QU3 - Query Update Version 3
RBF5/RBF5D - Remote Batch Facility
Version 1
Special Notes
Unique Parameters
RBF Command
User File Directives
File Placement
RDFEX — Remote Diagnostic Facility
RHF - Remote Host Facility Version 1
Configuration Information
RHF Procedure File
Hardware Configuration
Installation Parameters
RHP - PTF/QTF File Transfer Facility
Configuration Information
Unique Parameters
Installation Parameters
QTF Initiation Procedure
Parameters
QTF Configuration Directives
TAF - Transaction Facility Version 1
Unique Parameters
Task Library
TAF Procedure File
TAF Validation Requirements
Installation Parameters
TERMLIB - Terminal Library
Unique Parameters
TEXT and TEXTIO - Product Texts and
Product Texts I/0 ’
Unique Parameters
Installation Parameters
MFT Parameter Details
Update — Common Memory Manager
Version 1, CYBER Common Utilities,
and Update Version 1

8. SYSGEN

Introduction

Loading Permanent Files
Calling SYSGEN
Loading the RECLAIM Database
Loading the Files
SYSGEN (FILES)
SYSGEN (FULL)
SYSGEN (RECLAIM)
SYSGEN (SOURCE)

SYSGEN Functions
SYSGEN (COPYSYS)
SYSGEN (COPYTAP)

7-153

7-154
7-154
7-155
7-155
7-155
7-157

7-158
7-158
7-158
7-158
7-159
7-160
7-161
7-162
7-162
7-163
7-164
7-164
7-166
7-166
7-167
7-169

7-169
7-170
7-171
7-171
7-171
7-172
7-172
7-173
7-181
7-181

7-182
7-183
7-184
7-185

7-189

7
o

oooooooooociooooooooooooo
SOV B WN -

17



SYSGEN (DST)
SYSGEN (MOVE)
SYSGEN (SWAP)
SYSGEN (UPGRADE)
SYSGEN Maintenance
SYSGEN Validations

9. INSTALLATION COMMANDS, PARAMETERS,
AND PROCEDURES

Introduction

A. GLOSSARY
B. FILE FORMATS

C. ©63-CHARACTER SET INSTALLATION

Build Dependencies Chart

CCP/CROSS Build Step
Dependencies

CCP File Dependencies

Integration of Program Libraries
in CCP Build Process

Network Configuration -
Example 1

USERBPS Definitions, NDL Source
Input, and EQPDECK Entries
for Example 1

18

8-7 COMMOD File Parameters

8-8 DECKLIS Procedure

8-8 Disk Installations

8-9 Using PFLOAD

8-y Disk Installation with
8-10 Auxiliary Packs

GENDST Procedure
MISCGET Procedure

9-1 REPORT Procedure
RESETP Procedure
9-1 SETUP Procedure
- APPENDIXES
A-1 D. THE REMOTE DIAGNOSTIC FACILITY
B-1 E. SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS
Cc-1 F. INSTALLATION VERIFICATIONS
INDEX
FIGURES
6-9 7-6 Network Configuration -
Example 2
7-19 7-7 ‘USERBPS Definitions, NDL
7-20 Source Input, LCF Source
Input, and EQPDECK Entries
7-21 for Example 2
‘ 7-8 Example of Parameter Record
7-43 7-9 Example of Job Skeleton Record
7-44

7-47

7-48
7-113
7-116

60459320 H



TABLES

2-1 Software Products and Deadstart . : 7-3 Recommended Limits for APLO
Deck Requirements 2-4 and APL1 7-9
2-2 Software Products and 7-4 Released CCP Variants 7-16
Configuration Files Required 2-5 7-5 Options and Variants with CCP 7-17
2-3 Preconfigured Deadstart Decks " 7-6 CCP/Cross Tape and Disk File
NOS 810/830 Decks 2-7 Requirements 7-23
2-4 Preconfigured Deadstart Decks
NOS Non-810/830 Decks 2-8 7-7 MODEL Parameter and FIN4,
2-5 Preconfigured Deadstart Decks FINTS, and FIN5 Object Code
Dual State Decks 2-9 Execution 7-89
3-1 Automatic File Installation 3-7 7-8 Table Sizes and Central
4-1 Products that Require Memory Requirements 7-97
Configuration 4-2 7-9 NOS Common Decks 7-129
4-2 Permanent File Based Products 4-2 7-10 Released Values of Permanent
6-1 Group 1 Products 6-12 ’ File Limit Ranges 7-138
6-2 Group 2 Products 6-14 7-11 SPOT Octal Memory
6-3 Group 3 Products 6-15 Requirements 7-149
6-4 Group 4 Products 6-15 7-12 Binaries Built 7-168
6-5 Group 5 Products 6-16 8-1 SYSGEN User Names and Passwords 8-11
6-6 OIP Options and Associated Build 9-1 Source File and Auxiliary
: Procedures 6-17 PL Assignments . 9-12
7-1 Subsystem Initiation 7-3 E-1 Preferred Configuration E-2
7-2 Format of First Three Words of F-1 Verification Procedures F-3

Compression/Decompression
Routines 7-5

60459320 H 19






CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION






INTRODUCTION 1

INTRODUCTION

Installation is the process of creating an operating system deadstart file and then using
the deadstart file to load the operating system and products onto the computer. Loading the
system means copying the information on the deadstart file to specific locations in central
memory and to disk. The deadstart file, which can reside on tape or disk, contains binary
information created by assembling operating system and product set source code.

In addition to the information on the deadstart file, you must also copy several permanent
files to disk, including configuration files that describe the hardware and software
components of your system. Most of the permanent files you need are released on the
permanent file tapes. You create the configuration files for your system using sample
configuration files provided by Control Data.

TYPES OF INSTALLATIONS

There are four types of NOS system installations described in this handbook:

. First-Time Installation. Chapter 2 describes how to install a full order of NOS and
its product set on a dedicated system. This type of installation is begun from the
system console and includes instructions for bringing up an interactive terminal to
aid in the installation process.

] Upgrade Installation. Chapter 3 describes how to install a new version of NOS on a
system currently running a prior version of NOS. Many of the activities performed
in this installation can be initiated from an interactive terminal.

e Component Order Installation. Chapter 4 describes how to install additional
products on a system currently running NOS. The level of the components you want to
install must be the same as that of the NOS software running on your system.

e Corrective Code and BCU Installations. Chapter 5 describes how to install
corrective code and Batch Critical Updates (BCUs) to a system currently running NOS.

CUSTOMIZING INSTALLATIONS

Regardless of the type of installation you will be performing, you can customize NOS or a
product during installation. If you want to customize portions of the software you are
installing, first follow the steps for the type of installation you will be performing
(described in chapter 2, 3, 4, or 5). When you are directed to do so, refer to chapters 6
and 7 for specific information about customizing the installation procedures and specific
products,

60459320 H 1-1



DUAL-STATE INSTALLATIONS

If you want to install a dual-state system (that is, one that concurrently runs both NOS and
NOS/VE), refer to the chart below for instructions on when to refer to this installation
handbook and to the NOS/VE Installation Manual.

If you want to

Perform a first—time installation
of NOS and NOS/VE

Add dual state and upgrade your
NOS system at the same time

Add dual state and not update
your current NOS system

Upgrade'dual state and NOS

1.

20

Then

Follow the instructions in this handbook for a
first—time NOS installation.

Once you have completed the NOS installation
(including dual-state preparations) and have
re—deadstarted your system, go to the NOS/VE
Installation Manual and follow the instructions
for a first-time installation of dual state.

Follow the instructions for an upgrade
installation in this handbook.

Once you have completed the NOS installation
(including dual-state preparations) and have
re—-deadstarted your system, go to the NOS/VE
Installation Manual and follow the instructions
for a first—-time installation of dual state.

Follow the instructions for an upgrade
installation in this handbook. However, skip
the steps that describe how to update NOS
products.

Once you have completed dual-state preparations
and have re-deadstarted your system, go to the
NOS/VE Installation Manual and follow the
instructions for a first-time installation of
dual state.

Follow the instructions in this handbook for an
upgrade installation,

Once you have completed the NOS installation
and have re-deadstarted your system, go to the
NOS/VE Installation Manual and follow the
instructions for upgrading a dual-state system.

60459320 H



If you want to Then

Upgrade only dual state and not 1. Follow the instructions in this handbook for an
upgrade NOS upgrade installation. However, skip the steps

that describe how to update NOS products.

2. Once you have completed the NOS installation
and have re—deadstarted your system, go to the
NOS/VE Installation Manual and follow the
instructions for upgrading a dual-state system.

Apply corrective code to a 1. Go to chapter 5 of this handbook for
dual-state system information about applying a BCU to a

dual-state system. For information about
applying corrections to NOS/VE, refer to the
NOS/VE Installation Manual.

PREPARING FOR AN INSTALLATION

Before you begin any type of NOS installation, you need to:

Collect all release tapes
Collect and update manuals

Read all release bulletins

These tasks are described in the following paragraphs.

COLLECT ALL RELEASE TAPES

You need the following tapes to install NOS and any optional products:

Deadstart Tape. This tape contains all the executable programs for NOS and the
products you have ordered. These programs were built according to the information
you specified in the Order Information Package (OIP).

Permanent File Tapes. These tapes contain the pérmanent files your system needs to
run. These tapes also contain the source code for your system. You can use the
source code if you want to perform a customized installation.

60459320 H 1-3



If you ordered only a software component
(not NOS) or received a Batch Critical
Update (BCU), the executable programs and
source code for your component order are
released on permanent file tapes and you
will not receive a deadstart tape.

COLLECT AND UPDATE MANUALS
A complement of manuals is sent with each release., Manuals that have been completely
-revised since the last edition have a yellow cover sheet. You can discard your last edition

of these manuals. Revision packets, if any, have a pink cover sheet. The pink cover sheet
explains which pages are to be inserted or removed from the last edition of the manual.

READ ALL RELEASE BULLETINS

There are two types of documents you should read before performing an installation: the
Software Release Bulletin and any Installation Bulletins.

A Software Release Bulletin (SRB) is issued with each NOS release and contains up-to-the
minute information that is specific to the release. A printed copy of the SRB is included
with your release materials, In addition, a file copy of the SRB is released on the
permanent file tapes.

Installation Bulletins (IBs) may be issued to communicate information that is discovered
after the release has been forwarded to customers. You can access IBs through SOLVER.

SOLVER is an interactive program that allows you to access the Programming Systems Report
(PSR) database. By using SOLVER, you can:

e List IBs associated with the system you are installing.

° Report software problems to CDC.

. Check the status of problem reports.

° Search for duplicate problem reports submitted by other customers.

You can access SOLVER through direct dial or Telenmet lines. Contact your local CDC
Professional Services office for complete access information.

1-4 60459320 H



CHAPTER 2

FIRST-TIME INSTALLATION






FIRST-TIME INSTALLATION 2

INTRODUCTION

This chapter describes how to install a full order of NOS and its product set for the first
time on a dedicated system. This type of installation is begun from the system console and
includes instructions for bringing up an interactive terminal to aid in the installation
process,

A first-time installation consists of the steps listed below and the steps are described in
detail in the remaining sections of this chapter:

1. Prepare for Your Installation

2, Deadstart the System

3. Install Permanent Files

4, Bring Up a Network Terminal

. 5. Configure the System

6. Deadstart the New System

7. Wrapup
If you want to customize any deadstart tape binaries or permanent files, first complete the
first-time installation instructions in this chapter and then continue with your

installation by following the directions in chapter 6 of this handbook.

If you are installing a dual-state system, install NOS according to the steps in this
chapter, then continue to the dual state chapter of the NOS/VE Installation Manual.

STEP 1: PREPARE FOR YOUR INSTALLATION

Your computer system consists of a unique combination of hardware and software components.
During the installation process, you must define the attributes of your mainframe, the
hardware devices connected to your mainframe, how the hardware should be used by the system,
the software installed at your site, and how the software should be used by the system.

The process of defining the hardware and software components of your system is called
configuring the system., Configuring the system consists of two steps: determining your
site”s hardware and software components; and then, based on these components, creating
deadstart decks and configuration files to store the information.

60459320 H 2-1



This section gives guidelines for gathering the configuration information you need to create
deadstart decks and configuration files. This section covers the following topics:

° Hardware Inventory

e Software Inventory

o Deadstart Deck Requirements

e Configuration File Requirements

e Initial Deadstart Preparation

HARDWARE INVENTORY
Get a description of your site”s computer system hardware configuration from your hardware
installer. This description should include the attributes of your mainframe and the
peripherals connected to the computer.
For the mainframe, you should determine:

e Amount of physical memory (how many megabytes)

e Model number (for example, 180-860)

e Number of central processing uniés (CPUs)

e Number of peripheral processors (PPs)

e Number and types of channels
For each peripheral device, you should determine:

e Peripheral type (for example, 895 disk)

e Channel or channels to which each peripheral is connected

. Peripheral equipment number and unit number

° Other information unique to the type of peripheral ,

If your site contains multiple mainframes, you should also determine what other mainframes
may share or use these peripherals.

Once you have gathered all the hardware information for your site, use this information to
create a configuration chart that depicts the layout of your hardware. This chart will
assist you when you create deadstart decks and configuration files,

2-2 ‘ 60459320 H



SOFTWARE INVENTORY

To determine the software components of your system, refer to the Component List report
which is included with your release tapes. This report, produced by Software Manufacturing
and Distribution (SMD), lists the names and product numbers of all software shipped with
your order., In addition, it lists the software options selected for each product. This
information is based on the software options selected on the Order Information Package (OIP)
for your site. You should compare the Component List report with the OIP to verify that you
have received the products you have ordered.

DEADSTART DECK REQUIREMENTS

Configuration information is stored in text records on the deadstart tape called deadstart
decks. There are five types of deadstart decks:

° CMRDECK . (Central Memory Resident Deck). CMRDECK entries describe how central memory
will be used during system operation.

e EQPDECK (Equipment Deck). EQPDECK entries describe how hardware components (such as
disks, tapes, printers, network hardware, and other equipment) are connected to the
mainframe and how these components are used by the system.

e APRDECK (Auxiliary Mass Storage Parameter Deck). APRDECK entries identify locations
on mass storage (disks) which are unusable or flawed.

. IPRDECK (Installation Parameter Deck). IPRDECK entries specify the default mode of
system operation.

. LIBDECK (Library Edit Deck). LIBDECK entries specify the attributes of the programs
on the deadstart tape.

Refer to the NOS 2 Analysis Handbook for more information about deadstart deck entries for
both hardware and software. Chapter 7 of this handbook contains deadstart deck information
for specific software products.

The released deadstart tape contains preconfigured deadstart decks that describe several
standard mainframe configurations. Use these preconfigured decks as a starting point for
creating deadstart decks for your site. You can also use the preconfigured decks to perform
the first deadstart of the system before installing and configuring the system. Table 2-3
lists the released deadstart decks; refer to Initial Deadstart Preparation for information
about using the decks during deadstart,

In general, each hardware component requires one or more entries in the EQPDECK. The
software products that require deadstart deck entries are listed in table 2-1.

60459320 H 2-3



Table 2-1. Software Products and Deadstart Deck Requirements

Product CMRDECK EQPDECK APRDECK

Dual State Y Y

Mass Storage Extended Y

NAM/CCP Network Y

NAﬁ/CDCNET Network Y

NOS Y Y Y
NOS Scope Station Facility Y

PTF/QTF Transfer Facility Y

Remote Host Facility Y Y

CONFIGURATION FILE REQUIREMENTS

Some software products require configuration files.
create the required configuration files.

configuration files and the corresponding file names.
for specific configuration information for each of the products listed in the table.

To install these products you must
Table 2-2 lists the software products that require
Refer to chapter 7 of this handbook

60459320 H




Table 2-2. Software Products and Configuration Files Required

Product RCFMid LIDCMid | LIDLIST CDCNETT NCFFILE | LCFFILE | NLFFILE | MSECONF | EVFULFN
Dual State X X

Mass Storage Extended A X

NAM/CCP Network X X X

NAM/CDCNET Network X X

NOS Scope Station Facility X

Printer Support Utility X X X X
PTF/QTF (NAM/CCP) X . X X X

PTF/QTF (NAM/CDCNET) X ) X X

PTF/QTF (RHF) X X

Remote Host Facility X X

1'CDCNET has numerous permanent files.

INITIAL DEADSTART PREPARATION
The first time you deadstart the system (refer to STEP 2: Deadstart the System), use the
preconfigured deadstart decks released on the deadstart tape. The preconfigured decks are
listed in tables 2-3, 2-4, and 2-5.
There are three types of preconfigured decks:

e CYBER 810/830 mainframes running NOS.

e Other mainframes running NOS.

° Mainframes running dual state systems.
All the decks include a 255x NPU configured on channel 7, node 1 and a CDCNET MDI/MTI
configured on channel 7. Table sizes (CMRDECK) are set according to memory size., Main
memory and ESM sizes are given in 60-bit words, except for dual state decks (42-44) use
megabytes,

o CMRDOO is a directory for all released deadstart decks.

° CMRD35 is an unconfigured CMRDECK, i.e., contains no equipment definitions.

° IPRDECK 01 is for the 810/830 which uses the asynchronous printer and 639 tape drives.

° IPRDECK 00 is for all other mainframes.

60459320 H 2-5



e  LIBDECK 00 is for mainframes without UEM or ESM.
) LIBDECK 01 is for mainframes with ESM,
° LIBDECK 02 is for mainframes with UEM.

Select the decks that describe a configuration that closely matches your site”s
configuration. You should not need to modify the default CMRDECK entries in the released
deck. However, you will need to make EQPDECK entries to define the physical locations of a
few systems and temporary files disks, all the disks in your default family, your tape
drives, and your printer. You should also properly define any UEM and the channel and
equipment numbers for your 255x NPU or CDCNET DI. For this initial deadstart, you do not
need to define any disk or tape equipment which you will assign to NOS/VE in your actual
production system. Also, you do not need to define equipment for RHF, MSE, or the NOS Scope
Station.

2-6 60459320 H



Table 2-3. Preconfigured Deadstart Decks NOS 810/830 Decks

Deck Memory Tape Disk Printer
Number Size Type CH Type| CH UN Type | CH | EQ
01 262K 639 6 836 0‘ 0 ASY
02 262K 639 6 836 | O 0,1 ASY
36 262K 639 6 834 | 0 (VS ASY
37 262K 639 6 834 | 0 0,1 ASY
03 512K 639 6 836 | O 0,1 ASY
04 512K 679 31 885 | 1 [40,41 580 |12 | 5
40 512K ‘ 639 6 83 | 0 0,1 ASY
05 >=1000K 639 6 836 | O 0,1 ASY
06 >=1000K 679 31 885 | 1 ]40,41 580 |12 | 5
41 >=1000K 639 6 834 |1 0 0,1 ASY

ASY printer is an asynchronous printer connected to a 255x NPU, a CDCNET MTI, or a
CDCNET MDI/TDI.

60459320 H




Table 2-4. Preconfigured Deadstart Decks NOS NON-810/830 Decks

Deck Memory ESM Size Type UN
Number Size
07 262K 844 0,1
10 262K 885-12 40,41
11 512K 844 0,1
12 512K 885-12 40,41
13 512K 895 40,41
14 1000K 844 0,1
15 1000K 885-12 40,41
16 1000K 895 40,41
17 2000K 885-12 40,41
20 2000K 895 40,41
21 262K 1000K 844 0,1
22 262K 1000K 885-12 40,41
23 262K 1000K 885-42 40,41
24 262K 2000K 844 0,1
25 262K 2000K 885-12 40,41
26 262K 2000K 885-42 40,41
27 >=512K 1000K 844 0,1
30 >=512K 1000K 885-12 40,41
31 >=512K 1000K 885-42 40,41
32 >=512K 2000K 844 0,1
33 >=512K 2000K 885-12 40,41
34 >=512K 2000K 885-42 40,41
All non—-810/830 decks contain two 67x tape drives (units O and 1) on channel 13, The
printer is a 580 on channel 12, equipment 5.

2-8

60459320 H



Table 2-5. Preconfigured Deadstart Decks Dual State Decks

Deck Mainframe Memory (Megabytes) Disk
Number Type Total NOS UEM VE Type
42 810/830 12 3.5 2 6.5 836
43 810/830 16 6 2 8 885-12
44 NON-810/830 32 4 4 24 895

STEP 2: DEADSTART THE SYSTEM

The CYBER Initialization Package (CIP) tape contains hardware and software interface modules
that allow NOS to run on a CYBER mainframe. CIP is released separately from your NOS order
and is sent to your customer engineer (CE). If you have an 800 series computer, the CIP
modules must be installed to disk. If you have a non-800 series computer, installing the
CIP modules is optional. Check with your CE to ensure that CIP has been installed; CIP
installation should be a cooperative effort between you and your CE.

60459320 H 2-9



Using the preconfigured deadstart decks you selected in STEP 1 and the released deadstart
tape, deadstart the system following the instructions given below. For more detailed
information on the deadstart process, refer to the NOS 2 Operations Handbook; for details on
the deadstart panel settings, refer to the CIP User”s Handbook.

1. Mount the released deadstart tape on an available tape unit.

2. Set your deadstart panel (or deadstart display) to specify a level O deadstart from
the preconfigured CMRDECK you want to use to deadstart your system.

For CYBER 800 series computers or non—-800s series computers where CIP has been
installed, set up the panel for a disk deadstart from the disk unit that contains
the CYBER Initialization Package (CIP).

OR

For non-800 series computers where no CIP has been installed, specify a tape
deadstart from the unit where you mounted the deadstart tape.

3. Initiate the deadstart sequence.
On the CC545 console, press the deadstart button.
OR

If you are using a CC634B console, press the RESET key to reinitialize the console.
Next, press CTRL G and then press CTRL R.

4, Advance to the Initial Options display.
For models with a deadstart panel display, press CR.

OR

For all other models, the Initial Options display appears after you initiate the
deadstart sequence.

5. Check the deadstart panel settings.
a. Enter O to select operator intervention.
b. Toggle the deadstart state to NOS or NOS/BE deadstart.

1

c. Enter P to check the deadstart panel settings. Set the DISPLAY CMRDECK option
to Y. .

d. Press the backspace key to return to the O display.

2-10 60459320



6. Advance to the CMRDECK display.
For all CYBER 800 series computers and model 990, enter S to select deadstart device
and then enter T to specify operating system deadstart from tape. Next, enter the
tape channel, equipment, and unit numbers that describe where the deadstart tape is
mounted.

OR

For all other models, press the CR key.

7. Enter CMRDECK entries.

a. An instructional display (CMRINST) gives the format for CMRDECK entries. - To
advance to the screen for entering data, do one of the following:

On the CC545 console, press the right blank key.v
OR
On the CC634B console, press the right tab key.
b. Enter any CMRDECK changes. When you have finished, enter:
NEXT.
8. Enter EQPDECK entries.

a. An instructional display (EQPINST) gives the format for EQPDECK entries. To
advance to the screen for entering data, do one of the following:

On the CC545 console, press the right blank key.
OR
On the CC634B console, press the right tab key.

b. Enter EQPDECK entries to describe your hardware configuration. When you have
finished, enter:

GO.

The system now begins loading., If you are requested to do so, enter the current date and
time. When the system is loaded, the initial A and B displays appear.

STEP 3: INSTALL PERMANENT FILES

The permanent files for your system are released on the permanent file tapes. You install
these files by using the SYSGEN command. SYSGEN will automatically create initial
validation files for your system and load files from the permanent file tapes to the various
user names required for system operation. In addition to files required for system
operation, initial configuration files for NAM/CCP and NAM/CDCNET networks, online manuals
and help files are also loaded to disk.

60459320 H 2-11



To install all permanent files, follow these steps:
l. From the system console, enter the following command:

- X.SYSGEN(FULL)

2. Mount the requested permanent file tape on an appropriate tape unit when you are
prompted to do so. The volume serial number (VSN) for each tape is printed in the
media number field of the external tape label. SYSGEN automatically assigns the

tape. When this procedure is completed, you will see the following message in the
system dayfile:

**k kX XEND SYSGEN***%*%

All the necessary permanent files are set up on your default family device.

STEP 4: BRING UP A NETWORK TERMINAL

When you installed the permanent files for the system, the files necessary for configuring a
single line were automatically loaded on the system. Read the hardware requirements below

for the type of network you have installed. Then, follow the steps for activating the
network.

CDCNET NETWORK (DI REQUIREMENTS AND INFORMATION)
Here are the minimum hardware requirements for configuring one line:

® A CDCNET Device Interface (DI) configured as a Mainframe Terminal Interface (MTI).
An MTI contains lines and terminals and is connected to the mainframe via a CYBER
channel.

. Two CDCNET DIs: one configured as a Mainframe Device Interface (MDI) and one
configured as a Terminal Device Interface (TDI). An MDI contains an Ethernet cable
and is connected to the mainframe by a CYBER channel. It has no lines or
terminals., A TDI contains lines and terminals and 1s connected to an Ethernet
cable, not a CYBER channel,

The TDI or MTI must contain an asynchronous line connected to LIM O, PORT O. That line and
the terminal connected to it have been pre-defined in CDCNET configuration files and are
used for completing the installation and configuration of the system. If no line is
connected to LIM O PORT O, either physically move a line there or once the DI is loaded, use

the Network Operator Utility (NETOU) to define the line. NETOU is described in the CDCNET
Operations Handbook.

2-12 60459320 H



To allow the terminal to be used, you must inform the CDCNET software of the system
identifiers (serial numbers) of your DI“s. Do this by performing the commands below:

1. Define the system IDs of each DI in the network using procedure ADD_DEVICE
INTERFACE (ADDDI). Enter the following commands from the system console:

X.DIS.
USER,NETADMN, NETADMN,
BEGIN,ADDDI,DCNPLIB,type,si,pfn.
Parameter Description
type type of DI (MDI or MTI).
si Last 6 digits of the DI“s system identifier. The system

identifier is a 12-digit hexadecimal number that can be found
inside each DI. The last 4 digits are a checksum. Do not
include the checksum in this parameter.

pfn Permanent file name for the configuration file to be created by
ADDDI. This file name must be unique.

When the ADDDI procedure executes, you may see messages similar to the following:
NETFM-DELETE FAILED...
NETFM-DELETE FAILED...
NETFM-ADDED...

If you configured an MDI in step 1, perform step 2; if you configured an MTI, skip to step 3.

2. Execute the ADDDI procedure call again to define your TDI. Specify the DI“s system
identifier (si) and a unique file name (pfn):

BEGIN,ADDDI,DCNPLIB,TDI,si,pfn.
3. Terminate the DIS package:
DROP.

To allow the terminal to be used, initiate the network by following the steps in Activating
the Network.

CCP NETWORK (255X REQUIREMENTS AND INFORMATION)

The minimum hardware requirements for configuring one line are a 65K NPU connected via a
channel to your mainframe. The NPU should contain at least one 2561-X CLA for use with an
asynchronous line and terminal, The terminal line should be connected to the CLA and the
CLA dialed to PORT 0A(l6) to run at 600-9600 baud or to PORT 10(16) to run at 110-2400 baud.

To allow the terminal to be used, initiate the network by following the steps in Activating
the Network.

60459320 H 2-13



ACTIVATING THE NETWORK
To activate the network, perform the following steps:
1. Ensure that the EST ordinal number for either your 255x NPU (EST number 60) or your
MDI or MTI (EST number 61) is turnmed on. This can be determined by checking the E,.

display (an NPU is type NP; a DI is type ND). If the one you are to use is off,
turn it on by entering this command at the system console:

ON,EQ=xx.
Replace xx with the EST number for a 255x NPU or for a CDCNET DI.
2., Reset all DIs or NPUs to ensure the software is loaded with the proper configuration.
3. 1Initiate NAM and IAF by entering:

NAM.
IAF.

It will take several minutes to ready the subsystems and to load the 255x or DI
hardware. NAM will submit numerous other applications to aid in the configuration
and loading of the network.

4, Log in to the system. For CDCNET networks, you must first create a connection to
the default NOS system name NOS_SYSTEM. To do so, use the following command:

CREC NOS_SYSTEM

STEP 5: CONFIGURE THE SYSTEM

During this step, you will create a new deadstart file (or tape) containing a permanent copy
of your deadstart decks; you will also create and/or modify your configuration files.

DEADSTART DECKS

Before creating deadstart decks, refer to table 2-1 for the list of products that require
deadstart deck entries. Chapter 7 gives more detailed information about product deadstart
deck entries.

Perform the following steps from an interactive terminal logged in to user name INSTALL.
You will need an unlabeled scratch tape for the new deadstart tape.

l. Get a copy of the deadstart decks (CMRDECK, EQPDECK, IPRDECK, LIBDECK, and
APRDECK) you used in STEP 2. Use the following commands:

COMMON ,SYSTEM.,
GTR,SYSTEM,DSTDECK.deckname ,deckname,, ... ,deckname

Replace deckname| through deckname, with the names of the deadstart decks you

want to update——for example, CMRDO3 for CMRDECK 03, EQPDO3 for EQPDECK 03, and so
forth,

2-14 ' : 60459320 H



Use an available editor (such as FSE or XEDIT) to make any necessary changes to the
deadstart decks on file DSTDECK.

When you have made all the necessary changes to the deadstart decks, use the
following commands to merge the records on file DSTDECK with the contents of your
current system:

SYSGEN,DST, SYSTEM , DSTDECK ,NEW,0,dd.

Replace dd with the tape density you want to use for the new deadstart tape (HY, HD,
PE, or GE).

When a tape request is issued, mount an unlabeled scratch tape. Then enter this
command at the system console to assign the tape:

VSN,est ,NDT.

Replace est with the Equipment Status Table (EST) ordinal number of the tape drive
unit where your tape is mounted.

When this procedure has finished executing, you have a new deadstart tape to use for
subsequent deadstarts.,

CONFIGURATION FILES

After you have created your new deadstart tape, you should create the configuration files
needed to operate your system. Table 2-2 lists the products that require configuration file

entries.

Refer to chapter 7 for information on creating and moving the configuration files.

STEP 6: DEADSTART THE NEW SYSTEM

1.

When you have moved all the configuration files to the proper user names, terminate
all NAM and IAF subsystem activity. To do so, enter the following commands from the
system console:

K, NAM.

K. AP=NVF.
K.ID,HOST.
IDLE, IAF,

Wait for all system activity to complete. Then perform a permanent file backup
(PFDUMP) if desired. Consult the NOS 2 Analysis Handbook for information on the
PFDUMP utility.

Shut down the system by entering the following command from the system console:
CHECKPOINT SYSTEM.

Deadstart the new system using the deadstart tape you built in STEP 5. Follow the

directions for deadstarting the system given in STEP 2., Because the default family

contains the permanent files needed to run the system, do not initialize those
devices.

60459320 H 2-15



STEP 7: WRAPUP

USER NAMES AND PASSWORDS

For security reasons, it is suggested that the passwords for the system user names be
changed upon completion of the installation. Also, SYSGEN automatically created user names
for all products; you can delete the user names of products your site did not install.
Refer to SYSGEN Validations in chapter 8 for information on modifying passwords.

You should also create user names and passwords for the users of the system. Refer to the
NOS 2 Administration Handbook for information on creating user names and passwords.

INSTALLATION OF ONLINE MANUALS

The permanent file tapes contain both the source and bound files for each online manual.
SYSGEN automatically installs all the bound online manual files and a procedure file called
MANLOAD on user name MANUALS, The bound version of the online manuals is used by the
EXPLAIN command. If you want to modify any of the online manuals, you can use the MANLOAD
procedure to install the source version of the manuals. Because the online manuals use a
great amount of disk space, you should delete any manuals you do not need once installation
is completed.

INSTALLATION OF CONCURRENT MAINTENANCE LIBRARY (CML)

The permanent file tapes contain the most recent version of CML at the time NOS released. It
is automatically installed as file CML3 to user name CDCCE by the X.SYSGEN(FULL) command.
You should inform your customer engineer (CE) that the file is available. Also, because the
file takes up a large amount of disk space, you should request that your CE remove any
unnecessary diagnostics once installation is complete.

You have now completed the first-time installation process. If you need to customize the

system, go to chapter 6 for more installation information. If you are installing a
dual-state system, go to the NOS/VE Installation Manual.

2-16 ‘ 60459320 H



CHAPTER 3

UPGRADE INSTALLATION






UPGRADE INSTALLATION 3

INTRODUCTION

The steps in this chapter describe how to install a new release of NOS on a system that is
currently running a prior release of NOS. If you are upgrading a dual-state system, follow
these same instructions.
The installation steps are designed to allow you to perform as much of the upgrade as
possible on your existing NOS system before you deadstart the new release tape. Most of the
steps can be performed from an interactive terminal running on your current production
system.
An upgrade installation consists of the steps listed below and are described in detail in
the remaining sections of this chapter. If you are installing any new products with this
upgrade, you will find it helpful to review the steps in chapter 2, First-Time Installation.

1. Create New User Names

2, Set Up Installation Tools

3. Update Configuration Files and Decks

4, Write a New Deadstart Tape

5. Override Automatic File Installation

6. Iastall Permanent Files

7. Deadstart the New Systeh

Consult the Software Release Bulletin and any installation bulletins for any important notes
or cautions before upgrading to the new release of NOS.

STEP 1: CREATE NEW USER NAMES

For each product that you are installing for the first time, create the user name necessary
for running the product. By creating the user names now, you can install files to the user
name before deadstarting the new system. To determine the new user names, refer to these
sources:

e The Software Release Bulletin lists any user names that are new for this release.

° Table 8-1 lists all of the user names on which the system will store files and the
products that use those user names.

60459320 H 3-1



In addition to creating the new user names, you must update your ZZSYSGU permanent file that
SYSGEN uses for executing USER commands. This file is described more completely under
SYSGEN Validations in chapter 8. Your user names must be updated from the system console
using the MODVAL utility. Refer to the NOS 2 Administration Handbook for details about
MODVAL.

STEP 2: SET UP INSTALLATION TOOLS

This step sets up the RECLAIM database and a global library of tools to help in recompiling
configuration files., By setting up the RECLAIM database, you can perform much of the
upgrade work before deadstarting the new system.

You will need the released deadstart tape; if you will be customizing, you will also need
the released permanent file tapes. Perform the following steps:

1. Log in to your installation user name using an interactive terminal.
2, Copy the released deadstart tape to a local file named SYSTEM:
REQUEST, TAPE,VSN=vsn,D=density,LB=KU,F=I,PO=R.
Replace vsn with the VSN of the released deadstart tape (contained in media number
field of the external tape label); replace density with the tape density of the tape

(HY, HD, PE, or GE).

COPYEI, TAPE,SYSTEM,V.
UNLOAD, TAPE.

If you will be customizing NOS or its products, perform the steps in chapter 6 of
this handbook which describe customization. When you have completed those steps,
return to STEP 3: Update Configuration Files and Decks in this chapter.

3. Set up the RECLAIM database and global library file by entering the following
commands :

GTR,SYSTEM, PFG.ULIB/PFGLIB
BEGIN,SYSGEN, SYSTEM, INIT,UPGRADE.

When this procedure is completed, you have created the following files:

. A new RECLAIM database, RECLDB, containing information about all of the files on the
released permanent file tape. Any previous copy of file RECLDB will be replaced.

e Files PRODUCT and GLOBLIB. GLOBLIB contains the programs and procedures useful for
recompiling configuration files and installing any new products for the first time.
PRODUCT contains the SYSGEN procedures that you use for installing NOS and its
products.

3-2 60459320 H



The programs and procedures in GLOBLIB allow you to execute newly released versions of the
following utilities:

Utility Description

ANACD Dump Analyzer Utility. Used for amalyzing CDCNET access dumps. Before
using ANACD, you must install the new version of CDCNET to disk.

MANCC CDCNET Configuration Utility. Used for managing CDCNET configuration
procedures, Before using MANCC, you must install the new version of CDCNET
to disk.

NDLP Network Definition Language Processor, Used for compiling Network

Definition Language (NDL) files to produce a new NCFFILE and LCFFILE.

NETFM Network File Manager. Used for accessing the CDCNET Network Directory file
(NETDIR).
NPA Network Performance Analyzer. Used for analyzing CDCNET performance.

Before using NPA, you must install a new version of CDCNET to disk.

RCFGEN RHF Configuration File Generator. Used for compiling a new RCFMid file for
RHF.
SYSGEN System Generator. Used for loading permanent files from the released tape

and installing them on the system.
To use the programs loaded into GLOBLIB, enter the following commands:

ATTACH, GLOBLIB/UN=INSTALL.
LIBRARY,GLOBLIB/A.

STEP 3: UPDATE CONFIGURATION FILES AND DECKS

During this step you will:
° Update the deadstart decks

® Create or update configuration files

UPDATING THE DEADSTART DECKS

Modify the existing CMRDECKs and EQPDECKs. Include additional entries for any new products
that require entries and change the CMRDECK VERSION entry to the new NOS release. Place the
updated decks on file DSTDECK. Refer to table 2-1 and chapter 7 for information about each
product.

To update IPRDECKs and LIBDECKs, either add any local entries to the released decks or
modify your local decks to include the new entries in the released decks. To get a copy of
the released decks, first refer to Initial Deadstart Preparation in chapter 2 to determine
which released IPRDECK and LIBDECK to use. Select the decks that match your type of
mainframe and extended memory usage. Then, GTR the desired decks from the released
deadstart tape. Add the updated decks to file DSTDECK. Save file DSTDECK on a permanent
file for use during STEP 4.

60459320 H 3-3



CREATING OR UPDATING CONFIGURATION FILES

To update or create configuration files, refer to table 2-2 for a list of the products that
require configuration file entries. If you are installing a product for the first time and
the product requires configuration files entries, refer to chapter 7 for more first-time
configuration information for each product.

Regardless of whether you need to update files LCFFILE, NCFFILE, and RCFMid, you must
recompile these files when you install new products. Refer to the NAM section of chapter 7
for information about files LCFFILE and NCFFILE and to the RHF section of chapter 7 for
information about file RCFMid.

If you are installing CDCNET for the first time or upgrading CDCNET, refer to the CDCNET
section of chapter 7 for special installation information.

STEP 4: WRITE A NEW DEADSTART TAPE

To write a new deadstart tape, use the released deadstart tape as a base and add your own
local deadstart decks and the binaries for any customized products. You will need an
unlabeled scratch tape for the new deadstart tape.

Perform these steps from an interactive terminal logged in to user name INSTALL.

1. If the released deadstart tape is on local file SYSTEM, skip this step. Otherwise,
enter the following commands:

REQUEST, TAPE,, VSN=vsn ,D=density,LB=KU,F=I,PO=R.
COPYEI, TAPE,SYSTEM,V.
UNLOAD, TAPE.

Replace vsn with the VSN of the released deadstart tape (contained in media number
field of the external tape label); replace density with the tape density of the tape
(4Yy, HD, PE, or GE).

2. Make file DSTDECK (which you created in STEP 3) a local file.

3. If you did not customize any binaries, place LIBEDIT directives on local file USERD
to add your local deadstart decks to the deadstart tape. If you do not need any
directives, use a 0 in place of the USERD in step 4.

If you did customize binaries, place any necessary LIBEDIT directives on local file

USERD, File USERD should contain a *FILE,DSTDECK directive to reference the
deadstart decks in file DSTDECK.

3-4 ' 60459320 H



4, Create the new deadstart tape.

a. If you did not customize any binaries, create the new deadstart tape using these
commands :

RETURN ,NEW,
SYSGEN,DST,SYSTEM, DSTDECK,NEW , USERD ,density.

Replace density with the tape density you want to use for the new deadstart
tape. A tape request will be issued for an unlabeled tape with VSN=NDT. The
tape may be assigned from the system console using the VSN,est,NDT command.
Replace est with the EST ordinal number of the tape unit where the new deadstart
tape is mounted. LIBEDIT output is written to a local file named SYSLIST.

b. If you customized any deadstart binaries, create the new deadstart tape using
this command:

RETURN , NEW.
BEGIN,GENDST, INSTALL,D=density,LIST=list.

Replace density with the density of the new deadstart tape (HY, HD, PE, or GE).
Replace list with the name of the file to receive the LIBEDIT output.

A tape request will be issued for an unlabeled scratch tape with VSN=NDT. The
tape may be assigned from the system console using the VSN,est,NDT command.
Replace est with the EST ordinal number of the tape unit where the new deadstart
tape is mounted.

STEP 5: OVERRIDE AUTOMATIC FILE INSTALLATION

At this point in the installation, you have completed the following tasks:
e Created all new configuration files
e Updated all existing configuration files
. Customized any other released permanent files

The files that normally reside on the special system user names NETOPS, SYSTEMX, LIBRARY,
and SUBFAMO (these are user names you cannot log in to from an interactive terminal) should
be stored on user name INSTALL, = Files that reside on login user names should have temporary
file names. That way, the files will not be used until the system is deadstarted with the
new release software.

In STEP 6 you will perform a two—phase installation: first you will use SYSGEN to
automatically install files from the permanent file tapes; then you will move the files you
have created and/or modified to their proper user names and file names. To eliminate
‘unnecessary processing in phase 1, disable the loading of files that you have modified.

60459320 H 3-5



To disable the loading of a file or files, make temporary modifications to the RECLAIM
database so that it appears as if the file or files are not on the permanent file tape.
That is, delete the file names from the database. Table 3-1 lists each product that is
released with a permanent file, the user name where the file resides, and the corresponding
PFG file name on the permanent file tape. Refer to table 3-1 to make a list of all the
files you do not want loaded to the new system.

If you have installed CDCNET, do not disable
PFGCHAl. NAMSTRT has not yet been updated
to include this product.

3-6 _ 60459320 H



Table 3-1. Automatic File Installation (Sheet 1 of 2)

Product Name User/File Name(s) PFG Name
APL 2 APLO/T PFGAPL2
APLL/T
Communications Control NETADMN/NLFFILE PFGCCPL
Program (CCP) 3
Concurrent Maintenance CDCCE/CML3 PFGCML1
Library (CML)
Control Data Distributed NETADMN/T, PFGDCNS
Communications Network NETOPS/NETDIR
(CDCNET) NETOPS/NAMSTRTTT PFGCHAL,
INSTALL/T PFGCHA2
CYBER Database Control SYSTEMX/CDC PFGCDCS
System 2
Data Catalogue 2 - LIBRARY/T PFGDCL2
Version 2.0
Dual State SYSTEMX/LIDCMid,LIDLIST PFGDUAL
INSTALL/VEMEM
Full Screen Editor LIBRARY/FSEHELP, PFGFSE1
’ FSTEACH, FSEPROC
SYSTEMX/SMF
INSTALL/SMFSTAT
Interactive Facility (IAF) 1 SYSTEMX/IAF, PFGIAF1
IAFTM, IAFTR
Interactive Transfer NETOPS/NAMSTRTTT PFGITF1
Facility (ITF)
Mass Storage Extended (MSE) SYSTEMX/MSE ,MSESLAV PFGMSE1
SUBFAMO /MSECONF
Mass Storage Subsystem (MSS) 1| SYSTEMX/MSS PFGMSS1
Message Control System (MCS) 1 SYSTEMX/MCS PFGMCS1
MMCL V3, SYSTEMX/MAPLIBE, PFGMMCL

MAP Macro Control Library MAPLIBC

TThere are numerous files installed with this product. Typically, these files are handled
as a group and are not listed here. Consult chapter 7 in this handbook for each product
and the table in appendix B for more information.

t1The NAMSTRT file on user name NETOPS is updated by multiple products, all of which are
listed in this table with double daggers (f¥f). The NAMSTRT file is created initially by
NAM and is added to by other products.

60459320 H 3-7




Table 3-1, Automatic File Installation (Sheet 2 of 2)

Product Name User/File Name(s) PFG Name

MSSI V3, MAP III SYSTEMX/MAPCMI PFGMSSI
MAPECS,MAPCH
INSTALL/MSSIP,MJOBSPL
CDCCE/ PFGAP1I,PFGAPIL
CDCCE2/

Network Access Method (NAM) 1 SYSTEMX/NAM, NAMNOGO PFGNAMS
NETOPS/NAMSTRT T1
NETADMN/NCFFILE PFGNDL1
LCFFILE, NDLDATA

NOS Online Manuals MANUALS/ PFGMAN1

NOS SCOPE Station Facility SYSTEMX/SSF PFGNSS1

NOS 2 Package MANUALS/? PFGONLM
LIBRARY/PFTFTR ,RMUGET PFGPFTF
LIBRARY/TDUFILE,TERMLIB PFGTLIB
LIBRARY/HELPLIB PFGNOSB
SYSTEMX/RDF PFGRDF1
INSTALL/SRB PFGSRB1

Printer Support Utility (PSU) NETOPS/NAMSTRT 1, PFGPSUL
EVFULFN

PTF/QTF File Transfer NETOPS/NAMSTRTTT PFGRHP1

Facility

Remote Batch Facility (RBF) 1 NETOPS /NAMSTRT 11 PFGRBF5

Transaction Facility (TAF) 1 SYSTEMX/TAF PFGTAF1
KB10ODC/TASKLIB '

XEDIT 3 LIBRARY/XEDITH PFGXEDT

tThere are numerous files installed with this product.
as a group and are thus not listed here.

product and the table in appendix B for more information.

Typically, these files are handled
Consult chapter 7 in this handbook for each

ttThe NAMSTRT file on user name NETOPS is updated by multiple products, all of which are

listed in this table with double daggers (1t).

by NAM and is added to by other products,

The NAMSTRT file is created initially

3-8

60459320 H




Once you have made a list of the files you do not want loaded to the new system, perform the
following steps from a terminal under user name INSTALL:

l. Execute the RECLAIM utility by entering this command:
RECLAIM.
RECLAIM will respond with the following prompt:

ENTER DIRECTIVE.
?

2, Enter the DELETE directive to temporarily disable processing of the specified files:
DELETE, PF=*,UN=NS2psrin

Replace psrin with the PSR level of the NOS release you are installing. RECLAIM
will prompt you for a list of file names:

ENTER FILE NAMES.
?

3. Enter the desired file names:
filenamel,filenamez,...,filenamen

Separate the file names with commas (,). If you cannot fit all the file names on
one line, follow the last file name with a comma (,) and then continue with more
file names at the next prompt. When you have typed the last file name, enter a CR.
Do not end the line with a period (.) or a comma (,).

RECLAIM will respond with a report of the file names that have been deleted. Then,
it will display the following prompt:

ENTER DIRECTIVE.
?

4, Terminate the RECLAIM session by entering the following:
END
RECLAIM will respond with the following message:
RECLAIM COMPLETE.
Here are some additional notes on using RECLAIM:

e You can list the names of all files that have been deleted by executing the
following command:

RECLAIM,Z./LIST,UN=NS2psrin,DE
e You can restore the files back to active status by executing the following command:

RECLAIM,Z./RESET,UN=NS2psrin,PF=*/filename;,..., filename,

60459320 H 3-9



STEP 6: INSTALL PERMANENT FILES

Before you install the permanent files, do the following:

Ensure that all users have logged off the system.
Ensure that all normal production activity has been terminated.

Ensure that all subsystem activity is terminated (except for the MAG and BlO
subsystems).

If desired, perform a permanent file backup using the PFDUMP utility. You can use the
backup tapes if you need to restore any files. Refer to the NOS 2 Analysis Handbook for
information about the PFDUMP utility.

To install new permanent files, follow the steps below. Enter the commands from the system

console.

1.

3.

Access the new SYSGEN procedures:

X.DIS.
USER,SYSTEMX,password.
GET,SYSGEN/UN=INSTALL.
ATTACH,GLOBLIB/UN=INSTALL.
LIBRARY,GLOBLIB/A.

1f the NOS system you are upgrading is a pre-level 664/650 system, perform the
following instructions. If not, skip to step 3.

For NOS 2.5.1 L664/650 and later levels of NOS, you must ensure that file ZZSYSGU is
present on user name SYSTEMX., This file contains user names and passwords for
SYSGEN. To obtain the file, perform these instructions:
a. Load the released deadstart tape to a local file named SYSTEM:
REQUEST,TAPE,VSN=vsn,D=density ,LB=KU,F=1,PO=R,
COPYEI,TAPE,SYSTEM,V.
UNLOAD, TAPE,

Replace vsn with the VSN of the released deadstart tape; replace density with
the density of that tape.

b. Enter this command:
SYSGEN, LOADUSE.

The first permanent file tape is requested and file ZZSYSGU is saved on user
name SYSTEMX.

c. Modify ZZSYSGU to contain the correct user names and passwords for your site.
Refer to SYSGEN Validations in chapter 8 for more information.

Have your permanent file tapes available for mounting and note the VSN of the first

permanent file tape. The VSN can be found in the media number field of the external

tape label. Invoke SYSGEN by entering the following command from DIS:
SYSGEN,FILES,vsn.

Replace vsn with the volume serial number of the first permanent file tape.

60459320 H



4, Press the period (.) key to cause the SYSGEN procedure to begin execution,

SYSGEN will load files from the permanent file tapes and install them to their
proper user names on the system. Once SYSGEN has completed installing files from
the permanent file tape, you may proceed to install your site-modified files.

5. Reset the user name of your DIS package back to user name SYSTEMX:

USER,SYSTEMX,password.

6. Move a file to its proper location from user name INSTALL using the following

command from DIS:

Parameter

pfn

un

ct

ac

SYSGEN,MOVE,pfn,un,ct,ac,m.

Description

Name of the permanent file to be moved. Thé file must reside on
the installation user name INSTALL.

User name to receive files. Valid user names and passwords are
listed in table 8-1.

Specifies the permanent file category. Enter PU for public, PR
for private, or S for semiprivate. The default is PR,

Specifies the alternate user CATLIST option. Enter Y to allow
alternate users to CATLIST the file or N to prevent alternate
users from using CATLIST to list the file. The default is N.

Assigns read permission to user name INSTALL. Enter PERMIT to
allow read permission., The default does not give read
permission, PERMIT should only be used if ct=PR.

Repeat steps 5 and 6 as many times as necessary to move all files. Refer to table 3-1 to
determine the proper user name for each file.

If you recompiled files NCFFILE and LCFFILE, follow the instructions for upgrading the files
in the NAM section of chapter 7.

If you recompiled file RCFMid, follow the instructions for upgrading the file in the RHF
section of chapter 7.

If you installed an upgrade to CDCNET, perform the instructions in Activating A New CDCNET
in the CDCNET section of chapter 7.

60459320 H

3-11



STEP 7: DEADSTART THE NEW SYSTEM

Before deadstarting the new system, ensure that the corresponding level of CIP for this NOS
release has been installed. Refer to the CIP User”s Handbook and the CIP SRB for more
information.

Deadstart the system using the new deadstart tape. When the system comes up, it will be
using all of the newly released software and permanent files. The new system is now ready
for production. If you installed an upgrade of CDCNET, you may want to perform the cleanup
activity described in the CDCNET section of chapter 7.

Your upgrade installation is now complete.

3-12 ‘ 60459320 H



COMPONENT ORDER INSTALLATION 4

INTRODUCTION

A component order is an order that does not include NOS. For a component order, you receive
a set of permanent file tapes; you will not receive a new deadstart tape. All the necessary
binaries for your order are on the permanent file tapes.

This chapter describes how to install additional products on a system currently running NOS.
The level of the components you want to install must be of the same PSR level as that of the
NOS software running on your system.

A component order installation consists of the steps listed below, and these steps are
described in detail in the remaining sections of this chapter:

l. Create New User Names .

2, Set Up Installation Tools

3. Update Configuration Files and Decks
4, Write a New Deadstart Tape

5. Override Automatic File Installation
6. Install Permanent Files

7. Deadstart the New System

'STEP 1: CREATE NEW USER NAMES

For each product you are installing, create the user names necessary for running the
product. By creating the user names at this time, you can install files to the user name
before deadstarting the new system. To determine the new user names, refer to table 8-1
which lists all of the user names on which the system will store files and the products that
use those user names,

STEP 2: SET UP INSTALLATION TOOLS

To set up the installation tools necessary for the products you are installing, follow only
the instructions that apply to the products for your site:

. If your component order includes a product or products from table 4-1, follow the
instructions in Products Requiring Configuration Tools.

60459320 H 41



Table 4-1. Products that Require Configuration

Remote Host Facility (RHF)
Control Data Distributed Communications
Network (CDCNET)

If your component order is comprised of only the products listed in table 4-2, follow

the instructions in Permanent File Based Products.

Table 4-2. Permanent File Based Products

Conversion Aids Subsystems 3
Communications Control Program (CCP) 3
Cross

Data Catalogue

Lip under CCP 3

NOS Online Manuals

3270 TIP for CCP

1f the products in your component order are not listed in either table 4-1 or 4-2,
follow the instructions in Standard Products.

PRODUCTS REQUIRING CONFIGURATION TOOLS

If your component order includes either RHF or CDCNET, you must load configuration tools to
global library GLOBLIB on the installation user name. To do so, perform the following

steps. Before beginning, ensure that the released permanent file tapes are available for
mounting.
l. Log in to your installation user name on an interactive terminal.
2. Access the current system to use as a base for the SYSGEN(UPGRADE) procedure:
COMMON ,SYSTEM. |
3. Execute the following command to merge the binaries on the component order tape with

4=2

file SYSTEM:
SYSGEN , UPGRADE ,SYSTEM,NEWSYS,vsn,density.

Replace vsn with the VSN of the CDC-supplied permanent file tape. The VSN is in the
media number field of the external tape label.

Replace density with the tape density.of the permanent file tape (HY, HD, PE, or GE).
This command updates the RECLAIM database, RECLDB, with information about the files
on the permanent file tape. The command also produces a new deadstart file named

NEWSYS which contains all of the programs and binaries from your current system and
those from the permanent file tapes. ;

60459320 H



4, Place the binaries of the CDCNET and/or RHF configuration tools into your global
library file GLOBLIB:

RENAME , SYSTEM=NEWSYS.
SYSGEN, INIT,SEED.

To use the programs loaded into GLOBLIB, use the following commands:
ATTACH, GLOBLIB.
LIBRARY,GLOBLIB/A.

If you need to customize, refer to chapter 6 for more information. Then, continue with
STEP 3: Update Configuration Files and- Decks.

PERMANENT FILE BASED PRODUCTS
If your component order consists only of products that do not add binaries to the deadstart
tape (table 4-2 lists these products), perform the following steps. Before beginning, ensure
that the released permanent file tapes are available for .mounting.

1. Log in to your installation user name using an interactive terminal.

2. Enter this command:

SYSGEN, UPGRADE,0,0,vsn,dd.

Replace vsn with the VSN of the CDC-supplied permanent file tape. The VSN is listed
in the media number field of the external tape label.

Replace dd with the tape density of the permanent file tape (HY, HD, PE, or GE).
This procedure updates the RECLAIM database, RECLDB, on your installation user name. Once
this command has completed, you can perform the instructions in chapter 6 for customizing the

products you are installing. If you do not need to customize any of the products, go to
STEP 5: Override Automatic File Installation.

STANDARD PRODUCTS
If your component order does not contain any of the products listed in tables 4-1 and 4-2,
perform the following steps. Before beginning, ensure that the released permanent file tapes
are available for mounting.

l. Log in to your installation user name on an interactive terminal.

2. Access the current system to use as a base for the SYSGEN(UPGRADE) procedure:

COMMON , SYSTEM.

3. Execute the following command to merge the binaries on the component order tape with
file SYSTEM:

SYSGEN ,UPGRADE ,SYSTEM,NEWSYS,vsn,density.

60459320 H 4-3



Replace vsn with the VSN of the CDC-supplied permanent file tape. The VSN is in the
media number field of the external tape label.

Replace density with the tape density of the permanent file tape (HY, HD, PE, or GE).
This command updates the RECLAIM database, RECLDB, with information about the files
on the permanent file tape. The command also produces a new deadstart file named
NEWSYS which contains all of the programs and binaries from your current system and
those from the permanent file tapes.
4, Make file SYSTEM the merged deadstart file:
RENAME , SYSTEM=NEWSYS.

If you need to customize, refer to chapter 6 for more information. Then, continue with
STEP 3: Update Configuration Files and Decks.

STEP 3: UPDATE CONFIGURATION FILES AND DECKS

During this step you should:

° Update the deadstart decks. Table 2-1 lists the products that require deadstart deck
entries. For more information about each product, refer to chapter 7.

° Update (or create) configuration files. Table 2-2 lists products that require

configuration file entries. For more information about each product, refer to
chapter 7.

STEP 4: WRITE A NEW DEADSTART TAPE

To write a new deadstart tape, use the new file SYSTEM you created when following the
instructions for either permanent file based products or standard products in STEP 2 of this
chapter. Add your own local deadstart decks and the binaries for any customized products.
You will need an unlabeled scratch tape for the new deadstart tape.

Perform the‘following steps from an interactive terminal logged in to user name INSTALL.

1. Put the new deadstart decks on the local file DSTDECK.

2. If you did not customize any binaries, place the LIBEDIT directives necessary to add
your local deadstart decks to the tape on local file USERD. If no LIBEDIT directives
are necessary, use a 0 in place of USERD in step 3.
If you did customize binaries, place any necessary LIBEDIT directives on local file
USERD. File USERD should contain a *FILE,DSTDECK directive to reference the
deadstart decks in file DSTDECK.

3. Create the new deadstart tape.

If you did not customize any binaries, create the new deadstart tape using this
command :

RETURN , NEW.
SYSGEN,DST,SYSTEM , DSTDECK , NEW, USERD ,density.

b=t ' 60459320 H



Replace density with the tape density of the new deadstart tape. A tape request will
be issued for an unlabeled tape with VSN=NDT. The tape may be assigned from the
system console with the VSN,est,NDT command. Replace est with the EST ordinal number
of the tape unit where the new deadstart tape is mounted. LIBEDIT output is written
to a local file named SYSLIST.

OR

If you customized any deadstart binaries, create the new deadstart tape using this
command :

RETURN , NEW.
BEGIN,GENDST, INSTALL,D=density,LIST=list.

Replace density with the density of the new deadstart tape (HY, HD, PE, or GE).
Replace list with the name of the file to receive the LIBEDIT output,

A tape request will be issued for an unlabeled tape with VSN=NDT. The tape may be
assigned from the system console using the VSN,est,NDT command. Replace est with the
EST ordinal number of the tape unit where the new deadstart tape is mounted.

STEP 5: OVERRIDE AUTOMATIC FILE INSTALLATION

At this point in the installation, you have completed the followingltasks:
° Created all new configuration files.
e Updated all existing configuration files.
e Customized any other released permanent files.,

The files that normally reside on the special system user names NETOPS, SYSTEMX, LIBRARY, and
SUBFAMO (these are user names you cannot log in to from an interactive terminal) should be
stored on user name INSTALL. Files that reside on login user names should have temporary
file names. That way, the files will not be used until the system is deadstarted with the
new release software,

In STEP 6 you will perform a two-phase installation: first you will use SYSGEN to
automatically install files from the permanent file tapes; then you will move the files you
have created and/or modified to their proper user names and file names. To eliminate
unnecessary processing in phase 1, disable the loading of files you have modified.

To disable the loading of a file or files, make temporary modifications to the RECLAIM
database so that it appears as if the file or files are not on the permanent file tape. That
is, delete the file names from the database. Table 3-1 lists each product that is released
with a permanent file, the user name where the file resides, and the corresponding PFG file
name on the permanent file tape. Refer to table 3-1 to make a list of all the files you do
not want loaded to the new system. N

If you have installed CDCNET, do not disable
PFGCHAl. NAMSTRT has not yet been updated
to include this product.

60459320 H 4-5



Once you have made a list of the files you do not want loaded to the new system, perform the
following steps from a terminal under user name INSTALL:

1.

Execute the RECLAIM utility by entering this command:
RECLAIM.
RECLAIM will respond with the following prompt:

ENTER DIRECTIVE.
?

Enter the DELETE directive to temporarily disable processing of the specified files:
DELETE, PF=*, UN=NS2psrin

Replace psrin with the PSR level of the NOS release you are installing. RECLAIM will
prompt you for a list of file names: '

ENTER FILE NAMES.
?

Enter the desired file names:

filenamel,filenamez,...,filenamel_1
Separate the file names with commas (,). If you cannot fit all the file names on one
line, follow the last file name with a comma (,) and then continue with more file
names at the next prompt. When you have typed the last file name, enter a CR. Do

not end the line with a period (.) or a comma (,).

RECLAIM will respond with a report of the file names that have been deleted. Then, -
it will display the following prompt:

ENTER DIRECTIVE.
2

Terminate the RECLAIM session by entering the following:
END

RECLAIM will respond with the following message:

RECLAIM COMPLETE.

Here are some additional notes on using RECLAIM:

You can list the names of all files that have been deleted by executing the following
command :

RECLAIM,Z./LIST, UN=NS2psrin,DE
You can restore the files back to active status by executing the following command:

RECLAIM,Z./RESET,UN=NSZpsrin,PF=*/fi1ename1,...,filenamen

60459320 H



STEP 6: INSTALL PERMANENT FILES

Before you install the permanent files, do the following:
. Ensure that all users have logged off the system.
. Ensure that all normal production activity has been terminated.

e Ensure that all subsystem activity is terminated (except for the MAG and B1l0
subsystems).

If desired, perform a permanent file backup of your default family device using the PFDUMP
utility. You can use the backup tapes if you need to restore any of the files. Refer to the
NOS 2 Analysis Handbook for information about the PFDUMP utility.

Once you have completed the permanent file backup, leave the system running so that you can
move the new files to their proper user names,

To install new permanent -files, follow the steps below. Enter the commands from the system
console. Before beginning, ensure that the permanent file tapes are available for mounting
and note the VSN of the first permanent file tape. The VSN is listed in the media number
field of the external tape label.

1. 1Install unmodified permanent files by entering the following command:
X.SYSGEN(FILES,vsn)
Replace vsn with the volume serial number of the component order permanent file tape.
SYSGEN will load files from the permanent file tapes and install them to their proper
user names on the system. Once SYSGEN has completed installing files from the
permanent file tape, you may proceed to install your site-modified files. Do this by
executing the command in the next step as many times as necessary to install all of

the modified files.

2, Move a file to its proper location from user name INSTALL by entering the following
command from the system console:

X.SYSGEN(MOVE,pfn,un,ct,ac,m)
Parameter Description

pfn Name of the permanent file to be moved. The file must reside on
the installation user name INSTALL.

un User name to receive files. Valid user names and passwords are
listed in table 8-1.

ct Specifies the permanent file category. Enter PU for public, PR for
private, or S for semiprivate. The default is PR.

ac Specifies the alternate user CATLIST option. Enter Y to allow
alternate users to CATLIST the file or enter N to- prevent alternate
users from using CATLIST to list the file. The default is N.

m Assigns read permission to user name INSTALL. Enter PERMIT to

allow read permission. The default does not give read permission.
PERMIT should only be used if ct=PR.

60459320 H 4-7



If you need to set any file permissions, do so after the SYSGEN(MOVE) command has completed.
If you recompiled files NCFFILE and LCFFILE, follow the instructions for upgrading the files
in the NAM section of chapter 7. If you recompiled file RCFMid, follow the instructions for
upgrading the file in the RHF section of chapter 7.

If you did not need to build a new deadstart tape to install your component order, your

installation is complete; if you did write a new tape, continue to STEP 7: Deadstart the New
System.

STEP 7: DEADSTART THE NEW SYSTEM

Deadstart the system using the new deadstart tape. When the system comes up, it will be
using all of the newly released software and permanent files. The new system is now ready
for production.

Your component order installation is now complete.

4-8 60459320 H



CHAPTER 5

CORRECTIVE CODE INSTALLATION






CORRECTIVE CODE INSTALLATION : S5

This chapter describes how to apply a critical modification set from SOLVER, a CDCNET Batch
Critical Update (BCU), and a Dual-State Batch Critical Update (BCU).

SOLVER MODIFICATION SETS

Applying corrective code requires you to rebuild the software you are correcting. For
general information about building products from source code, refer to chapter 6 of this
handbook. These instructions may be executed from an interactive terminal logged into the
installation user name.

USING MODIFY FOR NOS AND NOS PRODUCTS

When corrective code has been written against NOS or the NOS products, it is written in
standard MODIFY format. A MODIFY PSR code modset consists of the following:

° An Ident Card. The ident card consists of the modset identifier (which is either the
name of the deck being modified or if more than one deck is being modified, the ident
is NS2pmn where pmn is the previous modification number plus 1), the author”s
initials, and the modset creation date. Here is an example:

*IDENT 1DS13 JDN. "~ 85/11/13.

° Comment Lines. A minimum of five comment lines are included with each modset, and
these comment lines include the following information: the operating system
identifier (PSR level), the PSR number to which the modset applies, code dependency
information, the problem description, and the solution description. For example:

*/ *%%%  NOS 2.4.2-642 0.S.

*/ *%%%  NS23316. '

*/ #%%%  REQUIRES - NONE.

*/ *%%%  PROBLEM - UNABLE TO *IDLE* A SUBSYSTEM

*/ IF IT IS ROLLED OUT BECAUSE THE JSN IS NOT BEING
*/ SAVED PRIOR TO THE *CEFM* FUNCTION.

*/ v

*/ SOLUTION - SET THE JSN PRIOR TO CALLING *CEFM*

e Corrective Code. The corrective code to fix the problem consists of a DECK directive
specifying the name of the deck to be modified followed by the assembler or compiler

statements.
*DECK DS
*1,NS2262.34 (2955)
LDD M SET JSN
STD CM+3

o Comment Line. A final comment line indicating the end of the modset.

*/ END OF MODESET.

60459320 H : 5-1



Adding Corrective Code
There are two methods you can use to add corrective code to NOS and the NOS products:

° Apply the MODIFY modset to the NOS OPL by using the MODOPL procedure on file INSTALL
-and then run the appropriate build jobs.

e Place the corrective code on a USER file and run the appropriate build jobs.

The following two examples illustrate the two methods.

Creating a New Permanent OPL

This example illustrates how to install a sample modset named 1DS13. First, use the MODOPL
procedure to apply the modset to OPLpsrin:

GET, 1DS13.
BEGIN,MODOPL, INSTALL, USERF=1DS13.

MODOPL creates a new program library named OPLpsrout which includes the change. Note that
the USERF file may contain multiple modsets, each separated by an end-of-record mark.

Next, run the build procedure to generate new binaries. For example:

BEGIN, NOS, INSTALL.

Putting Code on File USER

The USER file option allows you to add corrective code to a product without installing the
code on the output program library. The code in file USER is added only to the generated
binaries.

For example, to build NOS with Indent 1DS13, first put the code on a permanent file (in this
example, file 1DS13) and use the USERF parameter on the call to the NOS build procedure:

BEGIN,NOS, INSTALL,USERF=1DS13.

USING UPDATE FOR COMMON PRODUCT SET, NETWORK HOST PRODUCTS, CCP, AND CROSS

When corrective code has been written against the Common Product Set, Network Host Products,
CCP, or CROSS, it is written in a standard UPDATE format. An UPDATE PSR code modset comsists
of the following:

° An Ident Card. The Ident card consists of the product name and, if there is a
dependency with any other idents, a K parameter, For example:

*ID CPS2658,K=CPS056

The K=CPS056 indicates a code dependency. That is, CPS056 must either exist on the
program library or precede CPS2658 in the UPDATE input for this Ident to be processed.

5-2 60459320 H



[} History Text. The history text begins with a #*B HISTORY.2 record.

The HISTORY

comments are added to the HISTORY deck, which includes a description of the problem,

the solution, any dependencies, the author”s name, the date, decks affected by the
product, and a *C HISTORY record.

*B HISTORY.2

CPS2658 COMPASS/SCD.

HANG.

For example:

BEFORE TAKING ERROR EXIT. ‘
DEPENDENCY=CPS056

*#C HISTORY

° Corrective Code. The corrective code to fix the problem. consists of assembler or

compiler statements:

*D CPS056.1,CPS056.
NDS 2A SB2
*C COMPASS

° Comment Line. The comment line indicates the total number. of cards in the modset.

AM

2
ZR
SX6
SA6
BX7
SA7
EQ

Bl

85/11/13

COMPASS

(NR COMPASS.3328)

B2,NDS2A

Al-CARD+1

COLUMN
X1
CHAR
ERR

IF FIRST *.*
ERROR, BUT FIRST SET CARD POINTERS

SET REAL NUMBER IN FLAG

*/ THERE ARE 20 CORRECTION CARDS INCLUDING THIS COMMENT.

Adding Corrective Code

A NUMERIC DATA ITEM WITH TWO PERIODS CAUSES COMPASS TO
CODE MODIFIES #NDS* IN *SCD* TO UPDATE THE COLUMN POINTER

There are two methods you can use to add corrective code to a product: use UPDATE to create a

NEWPL and then build the product; or place the code on a USER file and build the product.

The following examples illustrate each of the methods.

Creating a Permanent NEWPL

This example illustrates how to use an UPDATE modset, CPS2658, to fix a COMPASS problem.

First, use this code file to perform an UPDATE and then create a NEWPL:

ATTACH ,0LDPL=CPSlpsrout.
GET,CPS2658.
UPDATE,F,N,I=CPS2658,C=0.

If the update is successful, make the NEWPL permanent and run the build procedure for

COMPASS. In addition, you may want to back up your release version of the program library:

CHANGE ,0CPS1PL=CPSlpsrout.
DEFINE,CPSlpsrout.

COPYEI ,NEWPL,CPSlpsrout.
RETURN,CPSlpsrout.,
BEGIN,COMPASS, INSTALL.

60459320 H

5-3



Putting Code on File USER

The USER file option allows you to add corrective code to a product without creating a
permanent NEWPL., The code is applied to the input PL and a temporary NEWPL, called NEWER, is
generated. All assemblies and compilations are done using the compile file from NEWER.

o Product Set and Networks. All of the Common Product Set and the Network Host Product
build procedures give you the option of specifying a file for input code via the
USERF parameter.

For example, to build COMPASS with Ident CPS2658, first put the code on a permanent

file (in this example, file CPS2658) and use the USERF parameter on the call to the
COMPASS build procedure:

BEGIN,COMPASS,INSTALL, USERF=CPS2658.

. CCP and CROSS. To add user code to CCP, the code must be on the permanent file UCCP
for the CCPPHl, CCPBLB, and variant build jobs; for the CROSS build job, put the code
on file UCRS. The build procedures for these products automatically look for these
file names. That is, you do not need to specify the files on the call to the build
procedures. For more information, refer to the CCP/CROSS Permanent File section of
the CCP section of chapter 7.

CDCNET BATCH CRITICAL UPDATE (BCU)

There are three potential types of corrections for CDCNET: a binary correction (BCU) to DCNS,
a SOLVER correction to CHAl, and a problem that requires both a BCU and a SOLVER correction.
The following instructions describe how to install a BCU alone and a BCU that requires a
SOLVER correction.

Control Data will send you a BCU tape when you require a correction to a critical problem
with CDCNET at your site. This correction will be to the DCNS portion of CDCNET. The
RECLAIM-formatted tape you receive will contain the file PFGBCUl which is installed by the

procedure BCU in DCNPLIB. The installation of a BCU takes place on user name NETADMN and
should be executed from an interactive terminal.

PRELIMINARIES

Before you begin the instructions, have the BCU tape available to be mounted and note the
tape VSN and its density.

PROCEDURE
1. Log in to IAF under the user name NETADMN.
2. 1Install the BCU by entering the following procedure call:

BEGIN,BCU,DCNPLIB,vsn,density.

5-4 60459320 H



Replace vsn with the VSN of the BCU tape located in the media number field of the
external tape label; replace density with the tape density of the BCU tape (HY, HD,

PE, or GE).

As this procedure is executing, your terminal displays a message indicating the
CDCNET version level that is being installed. It also displays NETFM output while
the new boot files and object library are added to the directory. Check the NETFM
output to ensure that all CREATE directives complete normally., When the procedure
completes, all new CDCNET software files are loaded to user name NETADMN.
Configuration files, the exception list, INITDCN, and terminal user procedures are
not loaded: these files are site-controlled files.

3. If you are installing a SOLVER correction with a BCU, follow the directions given
earlier in this chapter for installing a correction to an Update product. Be sure
that you use a new ID=id parameter when you invoke the CHAl build procedure. If the
SOLVER modset changes any of the network utilities or servers that reside on the
deadstart tape, you must generate a new deadstart tape.

4. TIf a SOLVER correction was applied, you must use the new NETITF binaries in file
GLOBLIB. Access these binaries by entering the following commands:

ATTACH,GLOBLIB/UN=INSTALL.
LIBRARY,GLOBLIB/A.

5. Generate a new combined message template file using the GENMSG procedure in DCNPLIB.
Use the following procedure call and execute the procedure from user name NETADMN:

BEGIN,GENMSG,DCNPLIB, ID=id ,P=psrout [ ,PURGE].

Parameter Description
id The ID letter associated with the CHAl template file name, which has

the format HTF_id psrout.

psrout The NOS PSR level associated with the CHAl template file name, which
: has the format HTF_id psrout.

PURGE This parameter is optional and can be specified to delete an
existing combined template file, If you do not provide the PURGE
parameter, GENMSG does not delete the file.

The GENMSG procedure produces a combined template file with file name TF_id vvvv.
The DCNS version level vvvv defaults to the version level of the BCU just installed
which causes the CDCNET template file, CIF_vvvv, to be used. For more information,
refer to the CDCNET section in chapter 7 of this manual.

60459320 H 5-5



6. Activate the new software and the message template file.,

a. Activate the new software by executing the SET_VERSION LEVEL (SETVL) procedure in
DCNPLIB. This procedure updates file INITDCN and the exception list to indicate
the new default versions for all CDCNET software, namely, MANCC, ANACD, NPA,
host-connected and non-host-connected DIs, and the message template file. Here
is the format for the SETVL procedure call:

BEGIN,SETVL,DCNPLIB,ALL,V=vvvv,ID=id.

Parameter Description
VAAAY The version level of the BCU just installed.
id The identifying letter of the combined message template file.

For a complete discussion on the SETVL procedure and version levels, consult the
CDCNET section in chapter 7 of this handbook.

Once SETVL has completed, all future load requests for DIs and all accesses for
ANACD, MANCC, and NPA will use vvvv level software; the next initiation of NETOU
will use template file TF_id_vvvv.

b. Put the new message template file into use by NETOU by following the steps below:

(1) Find the job sequence name (JSN) of NETOU on the K,NAM and K.ST displays
(refer to the NOS 2 Analysis Handbook).

(2) Enter the following command:
DROP, jsn.

Replace jsn with the job sequence name of the Network Operator Utility
(NETOU).

(3) Restart NETOU by entering the following command:
X.NAMI(RS=0U)

7. 1f a SOLVER modset was installed that corrected a problem in the CHAl network servers
or utilities, deadstart the system using the new deadstart tape created in step 3.

The installation of the critical correction is now complete.

CLEANUP

Once the new CDCNET version is running satisfactorily, you can remove earlier versions of the
CDCNET software from disk to conserve space. This is done using the procedure CLEANUP which
purges software files from user name NETADMN., Only files from the specified version level
are removed. Boot files and object libraries are also removed from the network directory
file, NETDIR. Execute the following procedure call from user name NETADMN to specify the
version level to be removed:

BEGIN,CLEANUP ,DCNPLIB, V=vvvv.

Replace vvvv with the version level you want to remove from disk.

5-6 60459320 H



DUAL-STATE BATCH CRITICAL UPDATE (BCU)

A BCU for a dual-state system corrects a critical problem in the dual-state routines that
reside on the NOS deadstart tape. The correction tape is in RECLAIM format and is processed
by the SYSGEN(UPGRADE) command. The correction tape includes:
° Corrected dual-state binaries for all NOS releases that support the NOS/VE system you
are using. The Software Release Bulletin (SRB) for the BCU indicates which levels of
NOS are corrected with the BCU.
e An updated NOS/VE dual-state library.

There are two options for installing a dual-state BCU:

° Install the corrective code onto a NOS system that was released with your version of
NOS/VE. This version of dual-state is the official NOS/VE partner to NOS.

° Install the corrective code onto a version of NOS that was released prior to the
version of NOS/VE you are using.

CORRECTING THE DUAL-STATE PARTNER

If you are running the NOS system that was released with the version of NOS/VE you are
running, execute the following steps. However, before you begin:

° Have the BCU tape available for mounting and note the density and VSN of the tape.
(The VSN is listed in the media number field of the external tape label.)

e Have an unlabeled scratch tape available for mounting. This tape will be used for a
new deadstart tape and will be requested with a VSN of NDT.

Execute these commands from an interactive terminal logged in to user name INSTALL.
l. Access the current running system by entering this command:
COMMON , SYSTEM.
2. Execute SYSGEN:
SYSGEN,UPGRADE,SYSTEM,NEW,vsn,densityl,densityz.

Replace vsn with the VSN of the BCU tape; replace densityl with the tape density of
the BCU tape; replace density, with the tape density of the new deadstart tape.

The procedure will first request the BCU tape. After the BCU tape has been

processed, the procedure will request the unlabeled scratch tape and write the new
system to that tape.

60459320 H : 5-7



CORRECTING AN EARLIER VERSION OF NOS

If you are running a NOS system that was released prior to the version NOS/VE that you are
running, execute the following steps. Before you begin, have a BCU tape available for
mounting and note the density and the VSN of the tape. (The VSN is listed in the media field
of the external tape label.) Also have an unlabeled scratch tape available., This tape will
be used for a new deadstart tape and will be requested with a VSN of NDT.

1.

2.

Log in to your installation user name using an interactive terminal.
In order to properly install a BCU, you need the SYSGEN procedures that match the PSR
level of NOS/VE. This means you need the procedure SYSGEN and the user library
PFGLIB available. If you do not have these on your catalog, they may be GTRd from
the released NOS deadstart tape. The local file names must be SYSGEN AND PFG
respectively.
Enter this command:

SYSGEN (UPGRADE,0,0,vsn,dd)

Replace vsn with the VSN of the CDC supplied BCU permanent file tape. Replace dd
with the tape density of the BCU permanent file tape (HY, HD, PE, or GE).

This command updates the RECLAIM data base to contain information about all of the
files on the BCU permanent file tape.

Proceed to the Batch Critical Update section in the dual-state section of chapter 7.

60459320 H



CHAPTER 4

COMPONENT ORDER INSTALLATION






CHAPTER 6

CUSTOMIZING INSTALLATIONS






CUSTOMIZING INSTALLATIONS 6

INTRODUCTION

This chapter describes how to customize the binaries for products that reside on the
deadstart tape as well as how to customize the released permanent files. Note that
customization is performed as part of one of the installations described in chapters 2, 3, 4,
and 5 of this handbook. This chapter contains the following sections:

° Customizing Deadstart Tape Binaries
° Customizing Permanent Files
Before you begin following the steps in this chapter, note the following:

° Make a list of the products you want to customize. Next, check the product
dependency chart (figure 6-1) to find out if other products are dependent on the
products you want to customize and add those to the list., These are the products you
must rebuild.

° Refer to chapter 7 for special information about each product you are installing.

. Special installation parameters, procedures, and commands relating to DECKOPL are
detailed in chapter 9.

° Instructions for loading individual files (for example, the SRB, PSR report, or
DECKOPL) are detailed in chapter 8.

. If you are doing a component installation and your order contains a MODIFY product
that resides on the composite OPL, you must update your existing composite OPL before
customizing any products. Use the SYSGEN(RECLAIM) command to load file OPLpsrin from
the component order permanent file tapes. This file must be LIBEDITed against your
previous composite OPL.,

° Special information about installing a 63-character set system is detailed in
appendix C. Read this appendix before you begin installing your system.

o You must decide where you want to store source files during the installation
process. You can either let the installation decks load files automatically from the
permanent file tapes or you can preload the files to disk. TIf you let the
installation decks automatically load the required permanent files, you can make the
files disk-resident or you can use local files during the installation procedures.
Note that some source files must be disk-resident; for example, the composite OPL and
numerous CCP build files. Once you have loaded the source installation tools, you
can set up files for disk installation. Refer to chapter 9 for information about
controlling the permanent file environment.

60459320 H : 6-1



CUSTOMIZING DEADSTART TAPE BINARIES

STEP 1: LOAD THE INSTALLATION TOOLS AND FILES

If you are customizing, as part of a first—time component, or corrective installation,
perform step 1l; if you are customizing as part of an upgrade installation, perform

step 2.

1..

2.

Have the réleased permanent file tapes available for mounting and execute the
following command from an interactive terminal logged in to user name INSTALL:

SYSGEN (SOURCE,CCP)

‘Include the keyword CCP only if you want to have CCP/CROSS binary installation files

loaded. Refer to chapter 7 for more information about CCP installation.

If the source build procedures for the
current level of NOS are on the installation
user name, skip this step.

Have the released permanent file tapes available for mounting and execute the
following command from an interactive terminal logged in to user name INSTALL:

PURGE ,RECLDB/NA,
GTR,SYSTEM, PFG.ULIB/PFGLIB
BEGIN,SYSGEN,SYSTEM,SOURCE,CCP.

Include the keyword CCP only if you want to load CCP/CROSS binary installation
files. Refer to chapter 7 for more information about CCP installation.

If you will be running the SEED procedure in the same terminal session (see STEP 4),

do not RETURN file SYSTEM. Keep file SYSTEM as a local file to avoid an additional
tape request in STEP 4.

The procedures in steps 1 or 2 load the RECLAIM database (RECLDB), DECKOPL, INSTALL, CODEPL,
MISCPL (if released), NOS PSR report file (PSRRPT), USERBPS, NAMSTRT (if appropriate), and
COMMOD and make RECLAIM a permanent file., Refer to chapter 8 for a complete list of files,

60459320 H



STEP 2: CUSTOMIZE THE INSTALLATION PROCEDURES

You build products by executing installation procedures on the INSTALL procedure file. To
customize the installation procedures on the INSTALL file, follow these steps:

If you want to install a 63-character set
system, read appendix C before continuing
your installation.

l. You may want to print a listing of DECKOPL by using the DECKLIS procedure., For
information about additional DECKLIS parameters, refer to chapter 9.

BEGIN,DECKLIS, INSTALL.

This listing is over 400 pages long.

2, Edit file COMMOD using an available editor., File COMMOD is a correction set
containing parameters that control the following:

Whether installation will be from tape or disk.

OR
Where files reside for a disk installation.

OR
USER and CHARGE commands are used for executing installation procedures.

OR
Different values for other common parameters. For example, parameters that specify
what job output listings to create, parameters that determine whether job output
should be printed, parameters that specify the tape density for tape requests, and

parameters that determine whether output PLs will be written.

Refer to COMMOD File Parameters in chapter 9 for a list of the parameters you can
change.

3. Locate the parameters you want to change, and specify the values you want for the
parameters., When you have finished, replace file COMMOD.

4. Recreate the INSTALL file to include the new parameter values by entering this
command:

BEGIN,SETUP, INSTALL ,MOD=COMMOD ,INSTALL.

60459320 H 6-3



STEP 3: CREATE USER FILES

To further customize products during installation, you can create USER files (files
containing modified code for each product you want to customize). Each file can contain the
following:

° Programming Systems Report (PSR) corrective code from SOLVER. Refer to chapter 5 for
detailed information about using SOLVER code.

e MISCPL code (refer to the MISCGET procedure in chapter 9).

. Product installation parameter settings (for specific parameters for a product, refer
to that product entry in chapter 7).

[ Site code.

Refer to chapter 7 and the Software Release Bulletin (SRB) for special information about each
product you are installing.

When you create a USER file that contains modifications for a product, these modifications
must be in the same format as the product you are modifying, either Modify or Update. NOS,
NOS products, PFIF, and APL 2 are in Modify format. All other products are in Update format.

USERF Parameter

When an installation job is executing, it expects to find your modifications on a local file
named USER. However, if you do not want to make your modification file local to the
installation job, you can use the USERF parameter on the installation procedure call to
specify the permanent file that contains your modifications. For example, you can store
local modifications for the product AAM2 on the permanent file USERAAM. Then, when you are
calling the AAM2 installation procedure to build AAM2, you can use the USERF parameter on the
procedure call to pass the file name of the modification file USERAAM. For example:

BEGIN,AAM2, INSTALL, USERF=USERAAM.

If you use file USER to add site
modifications, the code is not installed on
the output program library. This code is
applied last and is added only to the
generated binaries. If you need this
program library as input for another product
installation, all the code is not present
and problems could result, To avoid this,
manually create a new program library that
contains the user code using MODIFY or
UPDATE.

6=t , 60459320 H



STEP 4: CREATE FILES GLOBLIB AND PRODUCT

The SEED procedure creates three files: PRODUCT, DIRFILE, and GLOBLIB. The binaries in
PRODUCT and GLOBLIB are used to satisfy all dependencies for the start of a full
installation, as well as dependencies for a partial installation. DIRFILE is used to keep
track of all the binaries in file PRODUCT.

The SEED procedure does the following:
e Places necessary user libraries on file PRODUCT.
. Places the following types of binaries on GLOBLIB:
- Compilation, assembly, and loader tools
- System text definition binaries
- Configuration tools
To execute the SEED procedure, you must have a copy of the released system:

[ If you are performing a first-time installation, specify DST=SYSTEM on the SEED call
to use the running system for initializing PRODUCT and GLOBLIB,

o If you are performing an upgrade installation, specify DST=SYSTEM on the SEED call to
use the local file SYSTEM created in STEP 1, If file SYSTEM is not local, REQUEST
the released deadstart tape and COPY to a file named SYSTEM. Then specify DST=SYSTEM
on the SEED call.

The SEED procedure assumes the Maintenance
Package, which contains SYMPL, was ordered.
Without SYMPL, the SEED procedure will
abort. If you want to rebuild a product
that does not require SYMPL, execute the
NOEXIT command before running the SEED
procedure. After SEED is completed, type in
ONEXIT.

60459320 H 6-5



‘Here is the format for the SEED call:
BEGIN,SEED, INSTALL,paraml ,param2,....
Parameter Description

DST=dstname Local file name for your copy of the system. If the file dstname is not a
mass storage file, dstname is copied to a mass storage file before the GIR
commands in the SEED procedure extracts the required binaries, If DST=SYSTEM
and no file named SYSTEM is local or on disk, SEED will perform a
COMMON(SYSTEM) command for you. :

REBUILD The keyword parameter, REBUILD, causes SEED to load binaries into GLOBLIB and
PRODUCT to satisfy all dependencies. You should specify REBUILD if you plan
to customize only some products. If you will be building all products, you
do not need to specify REBUILD.

RESET The keyword parameter RESET causes SEED to initialize the files JOBSTAT and
DAYFILS; these files keep statistics on the installation procedure jobs and
dayfiles., To get a report of the resource usage of your installation jobs
and a list of what jobs have passed or failed, refer to REPORT Procedure in
chapter 9.

STEP 5: EXECUTE THE MODOPL PROCEDURE

Use the MODOPL procedure to apply code (for example, to modify installation parameters)
against the composite output program library (OPL). The OPL contains all modify-formatted
products except APL2 and PFTF.

If you do not want to write a new OPL--that is, you are not applying any modifications to the
composite OPL and are not changing the value of psrout (see COMMOD file parameters in
chapter 9), you do not need to execute MODOPL. The OPL will be automatically loaded from
tape when it is needed.

If you change psrout or will be applying code, you must execute MODOPL. If you execute
MODOPL, it creates a disk file OPLpsrout (psrout defaults to the current release level). If
DISKINS=NO, MODOPL also writes a copy to tape.

MODOPL always writes the updated program library to a permanent file named OPLpsrout. The
common deck COMXOPL in DECKOPL defines its residency. OPLpsrout is used as an auxiliary PL
by many installation jobs. The operating system installation jobs use it to generate the
compile file for operating system installations.

For execution of the MODOPL procedure, create file USER to include any of the following items:

e Miscellaneous code (optional) from MISCPL (refer to the MISCGET procedure in
chapter 9).

° Modifications of the NOS installation parameters (refer to chapter 7).
® Modifications to operating system products (refer to chapter 7).

° Site code.

6-6 60459320 H



To execute the MODOPL procedure, enter this command:
BEGIN,MODOPL, INSTALL.

Note that you can only permanently apply the code on file USER (or the file specified with
the USERF parameter) to the composite OPL by using the MODOPL procedure. For all other
installation build procedures, USER code affects only the binaries and not the new OPL.

STEP 6: BUILD PRODUCTS FROM SOURCE CODE

You build a product from source code by executing an installation procedure from file
INSTALL. You can call the procedures interactively or you can submit them as batch jobs. If
you call a procedure interactively, the procedure submits a batch job for execution (unless
you have set IA=YES; refer to COMMOD file parameters in chapter 9). If you require file USER
for an interactively called procedure, you must specify the USERF=pfn parameter (refer to
STEP 3) on the call to the procedure.

Here is the format for calling an installation procedure:
BEGIN, procname , INSTALL,p{,Py ;P35 ++sPpe

Replace procname with the installation procedure name. These names are listed in tables 6-1
through 6-5 along with the unique parameters for the installation procedures. The optional
parameters (Pl through pn) include two types of parameters: common and unique. Refer to
COMMOD file parameters in chapter 9 for a list of common parameters; refer to chapter 7 for
details about the unique parameters of a specific installation procedure.

Figure 6~1 shows the product dependencies and tables 6-1 through 6-5 list the OIP products
and the DECKOPL build procedures that you need for assembling each product.

Product Dependencies

Some installation procedures require the output of another installation procedure. These
procedures are dependent on other procedures; that is, they cannot be run until the procedure
they depend on is completed. Figure 6-1 illustrates the product installation procedure
dependencies.

Based on whether a procedure is dependent on another, the procedures have been separated into
five groups. Run the procedures in the order described below.

If a product has two possible installation
procedures, the procedures for the product
are enclosed in one box in the Build
Dependency Chart (figure 6-1). Run only one
procedure for each product.

60459320 H 6-7



Run Group 1

Run the group 1 procedures listed in table 6-1 in the order in which they are shown in figure
6-1. Do not run a procedure until the preceding procedure has finished.

p
Run Group 2
Run the group 2 procedures listed in table 6-2 after running all the procedures in group 1.

You can run the group 2 procedures in any order you want and more than one procedure can be
run simultaneously. (See figure 6-1.)

Run Group 3

Run the group 3 procedures listed in table 6-3 after all the procedures in group l. Group 3
procedures must be run in the order shown in figure 6-1.

Run Group 4

Run the group 4 procedures listed in table 6-4 after all the procedures in group 1. Group 4
procedures must be run in the order shown in figure 6-1.

Run Group 5
Run the group 5 procedures listed in table 6-5 after all the procedures in group 1 and after

the AAM2 procedure from group 3. Group 5 procedures must be run in the order shown in
figure 6-1.

6-8 60459320 H



60459320 H

GROUP 1
MODOPL
TEXT
|
TEXTIO COMPASS
UPDATE OSTEXT
ccG FCL1 LOADER MMF XEDIT
RHC FORMAT HSIO0 NOS
BINEDIT
| |
FTN4 PASCAL
FTNTS
SYMPL
BASIC3 BAM
™U t ! FCL2
osLB
FCL5S l
TERMLIB CID PMD
SORTS5
F4 BITS
T 64-Character Set Only °
Figure 6-1., Build Dependencies Chart (Sheet 1 of 3)

6-9




GROUP 2 (Run after Group 1 in any order)

MSS

CCL FSE NIP5870

NSSs

LCS3 FCS3

MSE

APL2

Y64-Character Set Only

FORM TRACER prre T

GROUP 3 (Run after Group 1)

AAM2

DDL3

FDBF CcDCs2

COBOLS
coBOL5Q Qu3

y

DCL

Figure 6-1.

Build Dependencies Chart (Sheet 2 of 3)

60459320 H



GROUP 4 (Run after Group 1)
FTN5S
Y |
MSSI MMCL TOOLS
+ AP1L NOS2B
AP CEDIAG
GROUP 5 (Run after Group 1 and AAM2 from Group 3)
NAMS
RHF NAMSD CROSS
| !
ITF IAF MCS CCPPH1
RHP RBFSD TAF [
RDFEX CHA1 ccesLs
DUAL
CCPVAR
i
CCPLOAD
Figure 6-1. Build Dependencies Chart (Sheet 3 of 3)

60459320 H




Table 6-l1.

Group 1 Products (Sheet 1 of 2)

Procedure Name

Unique Keywords

Required Files

MODOPL

TEXT

TEXTIO
COMPASS

UPDATE

OSTEXT
CCG
RHC

BINEDIT
FCL1

LOADER

- FORMAT

HSIO
XEDIT
NOS

FTN4

MFT=mft
ECS=ecs
CSET=cset

PRESET=value
MAP=map
FLMSG=f1lmsg

OPLpsrin

TEXTpsrin

TXIOpsrin
CPSlpsrin

UPDlpsrin
CPSlpsrout

OPLpsrout
CCGlpsrin
RHClpsrin

BINEpsrin
CPSlpsrout

FCL4psrin
CPSlpsrout

LDR1lpsrin

FMATpsrin
OPLpsrout

OPLpsrout
OPLpsrout
OPLpsrout
OPLpsrout

FTN4psrin
CPSlpsrout

6-12

60459320 H



60459320 H

Table 6-l.

Group 1 Products (Sheet 2 of 2)

Procedure Name

Unique Keywords

Required Files

FTINTS

SYMPL

PASCAL

BASIC3

" BAM
FCL5

SORT5
OSLIB

FCL2

BIT8

CID
PMD
F45
DUt

TERMLIB

FTI4psrin
CPSlpsrout

SYMPpsrin

PASCpsrin
OPLpsrout

BAS3psrin
CPSlpsrout
OPLpsrout

BAMlpsrin
TEXTpsrout

FCL5psrin
CPSlpsrout

SRT5psrin
OPLpsrout

FCL4psrin
CPSlpsrout

BIT8psrin

CIDlpsrin
OPLpsrout

PMD5psrin
CPSlpsrout

F451psrin
CPSlpsrout

TDUlpsrin
OPLpsrout

OPLpsrout

f 64-character set only

6-13



Table 6-2. Group 2 Products

Procedure Name Unique Keywords Required Files
MSS : SAVELIB OPLpsrout
CCL CCLlpsrin

CPSlpsrout
OPLpsrout
FSE OPLpsrout
NIP5870 OPLpsrout
NSS NSSlpsrin
OPLpsrout
LCS3 LCS3psrin
FCS3 FCS3psrin
MSE SAVELIB OPLpsrout
APL2 TERMTIYP=termtyp APL2psrin
OPLpsrout
FORM FORMpsrin
TRACER OPLpsrout
PFTFT OPLpsrout
TDUlpsrin
PFTFpsrin

t 64-character set only.

60459320 H



60459320 H

Table 6-3. Group 3 Products

Procedure Name

Unique Keywords

Required Files

AAM2

DDL3

FDBF

CDCS2

COBOL5
COBOL5Q
DCL

QU3

FTN4

DEBUG

NOTAF, NOCDCS

NOTAF, NOCDCS

AAM2psrin

DDL3psrin
CPSlpsrout

FDBFpsrin
CPSlpsrout
DDL3psrout

CDCSpsrin
AAM2psrout
DDL3psrout
OPLpsrout
CPSlpsrout

COB5psrin
COB5psrin
DCL2psrin
QU3lpsrin

DDL3psrout
OPLpsrout

Table 6-4. Group 4 Products

Procedure Name

Unique Keywords

Required Files

FINS

MSSI

AP1I
MMCL

AP1L

CEDIAG

TOOLS

NOS2B

BLDMLIB
MSAMLIB

MEMSIZE

MAPTYPE,ADD, MUL,
DIV,SQRT

FTNS5psrin
CPSl1lpsrout
CCGlpsrout

MSSIpsrin
OPLpsrout

APlIpsrin
MMCLpsrin
MMCLpsrin
CEDGpsrin
OPLpsrout
OPLpsrout

OPLpsrout




Table 6-5.

Group 5 Products (Sheet 1 of 2)

Procedure Name

Unique Keywords

Required Files

RHF

ITF

RHP

NAM5

NAMS5D

IAF

RBF5

RBF5D

RDFEX

CHAl

MCS

TAF
CROSS

CCPPH1

CCPBLB
CCPVAR

CCPLOAD

NOTRACE

SUBSYS=subsys

TRACE, DEBUG

NOTRACE

NOTRACE

DEBUG , TRACE , ID=id

TRACE

DEBUG, TASKLB

DIAG, REMT, BSTP,
XTRAPLS

XREF
VN=vn

GN=gn

RHFlpsrin
RHClpsrout
OPLpsrout

ITFlpsrin
RHClpsrout
OPLpsrout

RHPlpsrin
RHClpsrout
OPLpsrout

NAM5psrin
OPLpsrout

NAM5psrin
OPLpsrout

OPLpsrout

RBF5psrin
NAM5psrout
OPLpsrout

RBF5psrin
NAM5psrout
OPLpsrout

OPLpsrout

CHAlpsrin
NAM5psrout
OPLpsrout

MCSlpsrin
NAM5psrout
OPLpsrout

OPLpsrout
CRSSpsrin
CCPBpsrin
CCPTpsrin

CCPRpsrin
CCPDpsrin

60459320 H



Table 6-5.

Group 5 Products (Sheet 2 of 2)

Procedure Name

Unique Keywords

Required Files

NOSLEV=noslev DUALpsrin
VELEV=velev OPLpsrout
TDUlpsrin
BAMlpsrout

Table 6-6.

OIP Options and Associated Build Procedures (Sheet 1 of 3)

Product Name

Related Build Procedures

APL 2
BASIC 3
COBOL 5

Communications Control
Program (CCP) 3

Control Data Distributed
Communication Network (CDCNET)

Concurrent Maintenance Library (CML)

Conversion Aids Subsystem 3
CYBER Cross System 1

CYBER Database Control
System 2

CYBER Interactive Debug

Data Catalogue 2 Version 2.0
Data Description Language
FORTRAN Database Facility 1
FORTRAN Extended 4

FORTRAN Extended 4 with
Interactive Option

FORTRAN 5

FTN 4/5 Conversion Aid 1

APL2 )
BASIC3

COBOLS5/COBOL5Q, FCL1, FCL2, PMD

CCPPH1, CCPBLB, CCPVAR, CCPLOAD

CHAL

No build procedure.

Consult the Concurrent Maintenance Library
Reference Manual.

LCS3, FCS3

CROSS

CDCS2
CiD
DCL
DDL3
FDBF

FIN4, FCL1, FCL2, PMD

FINTS, FCL1, FCL2, PMD
FIN5, FCL5, PMD, CCG

F45

60459320 H




Table 6-6. OIP Options and Associated Build Procedures (Sheet 2 of 3)

Product Name

Related Build Procedures

Full Screen Editor

High Speed I/0 Package
Interactive Facility 1
Interactive Transfer Facility
Link Interface Program under CCP 3
Maintenance Package

Mass Storage Extended

Mass Storage Subsystem 1

MAP Macro Control Library
Message Control System 1

MMCL V3,

MSSI V3, MAP III
Multi-Mainframe Module 1
Network Access Method 1

NOS Online Manuals

NQS Scope 2 Station

NOS 2 Package

PASCAL 170

Printer Support Utility

PTF/QTF File Transfer Facilities
Query/Update 3

Remote Batch Facility 1

Remote Host Facility Access Method
Sort/Merge 5

Tracer 1

FSE

HSIO

IAF

1TF, RHC

(Part of CCP 3)

TOOLS, CEDIAG, FORMAT, SYMPL
MSE

MSS

MMCL

MCS

MSSI, APII, APIL

MMF

NAMS5/NAM5D

No Build Procedure

NSS

LOADER, COMPASS, BAM, BIT8, OSTEXT,
UPDATE, FORM, AAM2, TEXT, TEXTIO, BINEDIT,
CCL, RDFEX, OSLIB, NOS, NOS2B, NIP5870,
TDU, TERMLIB, PFTF ‘
PASCAL

PSULINK

RHP, RHC

QU3

RBF5/RBF5D

RHF, RHC

SORT5

TRACER

60459320




Table 6-6. OIP Options and Associated Build Procedures (Sheet 3 of 3)

Product Name Related Build Procedures
Transaction Facility 1 TAF
Xedit 3 XEDIT
3270 TIP for CCP (Part of CCP 3)

STEP 7: CREATE A NEW DEADSTART TAPE

After you have completed building products for your site, create a new deadstart tape by
entering this command from an interactive terminal logged in to user name INSTALL:

BEGIN(GENDST, INSTALL, SYSTEM=0ds , NEW=new,D=d ,LIST=1ist )

This command merges the binaries in file PRODUCT with the current system or another deadstart
tape to produce a new deadstart tape. Refer to chapter 9 for more information about GENDST.

If you are building on a system with limited disk space, you should execute GENDST followed
by RESETP to reduce the size of file PRODUCT. Refer to chapter 9 for information about the
RESETP procedure.

A deadstart file must fit onto a single reel
of tape. If your deadstart file is on more
than one tape, you will not be able to
deadstart using the tapes. You should
rebuild the tape using a higher tape density
or a longer tape.

If your deadstart file still extends past
the single reel limit, remove some binaries
from the tape. Do not remove any of the
first five libraries. Place the removed
binaries on a permanent file and SYSEDIT
this file after deadstart. You may want to
put this SYSEDIT into SYSPROC, which is
always called after deadstart., Refer to the
NOS 2 Analysis Handbook for information
about SYSEDIT.

60459320 H 6-19




CUSTOMIZING PERMANENT FILES

In addition to the deadstart tape binaries, NOS uses permanent files to control the execution
of subsystems, provide interactive help for commands, and provide information that describes
the software and hardware configuration of peripheral equipment. This section describes how
to customize the permanent files.

You can modify the permanent files using one of these methods:

e Apply user code during the build process, (this is described in STEP 3 and STEP 5 of
this chapter).

® Modify the permanent files after they are generated in the build process. The files
can be modified using an available editor.

° Load the permanent files to disk from the permanent file tape and then modify the
files. Chapter 8 describes how to load individual permanent files from the permanent
file tapes using SYSGEN(RECLAIM). You can also call a SYSGEN function to load the
file from the tape and break it into its individual component pieces. For example,

SYSGEN(MSE1) will load file PFGMSEl from the tape and create files MSESLAV, MSE, and
MSECONF.

Table 3-1 (which shows files for which you can disable loading) and appendix B (which lists
names of all PFG files and their associated function names) can be used to determine
- permanent file names and SYSGEN function names.

Once the files have been modified, they must be moved to the proper user names on the
system. For an upgrade or component order installation, return to chapter 3 or 4 to finish
the installation. For a first—time installation, refer to SYSGEN(MOVE) in chapter 8 for
information about moving permanent files. ’

6-20 60459320 H



CHAPTER 7

SPECIAL PRODUCT INSTALLATION INFORMATION






SPECIAL PRODUCT INSTALLATION INFORMATION 7

o e e e e e

This chapter gives information about subsystem initiation and special information for
customizing and configuring NOS and its products. The products are listed in alphabetical
order according to the installation procedure name. If special information about a product
does not exist, the product installation procedure is not listed. The following installation
procedures are discussed in this section:

Procedure Page Number Procedure Page Number
AAM2 7-5 IAF 7-90
APL2 7-8 ITF 7-92
BAM 7-10 LCS3 and FCS3 7-96
BASIC3 7-11 LOADER 7-98
CCL 7-12 MAP Subsystem 7-100
CCP/CYBER CROSS 7-14 MCS 7-101
CROSS 7-26 MSE 7-104
CCPPH1 7-28 MSS 7-106
CCPBLB 7-29 NAM5 /NAM5D 7-107
CCPVAR 7-30 NOS and NOS2B 7-127
CCPEDIT 7-31 819 PPU Driver
CCPLOAD 7-32 Installation 7-145
CCPPURG 7-32 NSS 7-146
CCP/CROSS 7-33 PSU 7-153
CDCS2 7-53 Qu3 7-157
CDCNET 7-56 RBF5/RBF5D 7-158
CiD 7-71 RDFEX 7-161
COBOLS5 and COBOL5Q 7-72 RHF 7-162
DCL 7-74 RHP . 7-166
DUAL 7-75 TAF 7-171
FDBF 7-83 TERMLIB 7-181
FSE 7-84 TEXT and TEXTIO 7-182
FIN4, FINTS, and FIN5 7-88 UPDATE 7-189

SUBSYSTEM INITIATION

SUBSYSTEM STARTUP FILES

When you install a subsystem, you must ensure that there is a startup procedure file for
initiating the subsystem. (Table 7-1 lists all the subsystems.) Startup files must be
stored as indirect access files on user name SYSTEMX. They must also be named using the
following format:

subxxxx
sub The 3-character name for the subsystem (for example, CDC).
XXXX An optional 0- to 4-character extension to the name (for example, CDCS2).

60459320 H 7-1



DECKOPL installation procedures create startup procedures for all subsystems and place them
as indirect access files on the installation user name INSTALL., The files are named with the
appropriate 3-character subsystem name. SYSGEN places the released versions of all subsystem
" startup procedures on the system user name SYSTEMX. The files are private with read
permission given to user name INSTALL. If you modify the procedures, you can use the
SYSGEN(MOVE) procedures to move the files. Refer to chapter 8 for more informati